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LOS ANGELES TI MES PCOLL

METHODOLOGY

This Los Angeles Tines poll is the 483rd in a series of opinion studies
designed to neasure public attitudes on a nunber of issues. This survey focuses
on California's econony and budget shortfall, the efforts to recall Governor

Gray Davis and the threat of war against Iraq.

The sanpling frane for this survey is all tel ephone residences in the
state of California. One thousand three hundred nen and wonen 18 years of age
or older were contacted by tel ephone February 27-March 3, 2003. The sanple
i ncludes 1,055 registered voters.

Results are adjusted to conformw th census figures on characteristics
such as sex, race, age, education and party registration. Tel ephone nunbers were
generated froma conmputer list that includes all possible tel ephone exchanges in
the state. Randomdigit dialing techniques were used to ensure that both listed
and unlisted residences had an opportunity to be contacted. Interviews were
conducted in both English and Spani sh

Readers are remi nded that, since survey research nornally questions only a
smal | proportion of the popul ation, one nust allow a certain margin for error
The margin of sanpling error for the entire sanple and for registered voters is
plus or mnus 3 percentage points. For certain other subgroups, the error
margi n i s sonewhat higher.

Surveys of this kind are sonetinmes subject to different kinds of
i naccuraci es for which precise estimtes cannot be cal cul ated and which may, in
sone cases, be even larger than the effects associated with sanpling procedures.
For exanple, findings may be influenced by events, which take place while the
survey is in the field and, of course, events occurring since the time the
i nterviews were conducted coul d have changed the opinions reported here.
Undetected flaws in the way the sanpling and interview ng procedure were carried
out could have a significant effect on the findings. Changing the wording of
guestions and the sequence in which they are asked can produce different
results. Sonetinmes questions are inadvertently biased or msleading. People
who responded to the survey may not necessarily replicate the views of those who
refused to be interviewed or who could not be found at hone during the time the
survey was conducted. Moreover, while every precaution has been taken to make
these findings conpletely accurate, other errors may have resulted fromthe
various practical difficulties associated with taking any survey of public
opi ni on.

Susan Pinkus directs the Los Angeles Tines Poll under the genera
supervi si on of Dean Baquet, managing editor. Jill Darling Richardson is the
associ ate director, Roger Richardson is the field director, C audia Vaughn is
t he data managenent supervi sor and Ray Enslow is the publications coordinator

Further information regarding this study is available by witing to the
Los Angeles Times Poll, 202 West 1st Street, Los Angeles, California 90012, or
by calling (213) 237-2027 or by emailing timespoll @atinmes.com In addition
poll data can now be found on the Wrld Wde Wb. Visit us at
http://ww. | atines.continespoll

This report conforms to the standards of disclosure of the Nationa

Council on Public Polls and the Anerican Association for Public Opinion
Resear ch.
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Los Angel es Tinmes Poll - LAT0483 Codebook - Wi ght ed

QUESTION TITLE : WEI GHT LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WEI GHT DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/0

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : CASE LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 2-6
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CASE DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/1

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Area Code LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 16-18
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : AREACODE DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QAC SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/4

QAC. AREA CODE

(Table too long to display...)

QUESTION TITLE : Cal-Right/Wong Dir LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 34
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CALTRACK DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/10

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS I N SAMPLE 1 - CALI FORNI A SAMPLE AND BLACK AND LATI NO
RESPONDENTS FROM SAMPLES 2 & 3)

QL.

Do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction
or are they seriously off on the wong track?

1 RI GHT DI RECTI ON
2 V\RONG TRACK

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) RGHT/D R 308 24% 24%
2) WRNG TRK 883 68% 68%
3) NOT SURE 100 7% 7%
4) REFUSED 9 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Most Inport Problem LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 35-36

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PROBLEML DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QA SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/11
Q.

What do you think is the npost inmportant problem facing California today?
(WAI'T FOR REPLY) I|Is there another problemyou feel is alnmst as inportant?
(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES) .

00 NOTHI NG NO PROBLEMS

01 CRI ME

02 DRUGS

03 GANGS

04 JUDI Cl AL SYSTEM
05 PRI SON SYSTEM
06 VI OLENCE

07 BUDGET SHORTFALL / RECORD BUDGET DEFICIT
08 BUSI NESS LEAVI NG STATE

09 ECONOMY ( GENERAL)

10 ELECTRI Cl TY RATES ARE HI GH

11 ENERGY CRI S| S/ DEREGULATI ON

12 GASOLI NE (MOTOR VEHI CLES) PRI CES ARE HI GH
13 | NFLATI ON

14 LACK OF | NFRASTRUCTURE MAI NTENANCE

15 NATURAL GAS (HEATI NG COOKI NG) RATES ARE HI GH
16 RECESSI ON

17 TAXES

18 TERRORI SM HOVELAND SECURI TY

19 TOO MUCH REGULATI ON OF BUSI NESS

20 UNEMPLOYNMENT

21 AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG

22 Bl LI NGUAL EDUCATI ON | SSUES

23 BREAKDOWN OF FAM LY VALUES

24 DROUGHT/ WATER SHORTAGE

25 EDUCATI OV BETTER EDUCATI OV PUBLI C SCHOOLS

26 ENVI RONVENT/ SMOG/ WATER PCLLUTI OV Al R POLLUTI ON
27 HEALTH CARE

28 HOMVELESSNESS/ POVERTY

29 | MM GRATI OV | LLEGAL | MM GRANTS

30 LACK OF COWMUNITY SPIRI T

31 PROBLEMS W TH YOUTH

32 POLI CE BRUTALI TY

33 RACI SM

34 TOO MUCH GROATH DEVELOPMENT/ POPULATI ON GROWTH
35 VELFARE

36 DEMOCRATS CONTROLLI NG LEG SLATURE

37 DEMOCRATI C GOVERNOR/ NEED A REPUBLI CAN GOVERNOR
38 GOVERNMENT

39 GOVERNMENT CORRUPTI ON

40 GOVERNMENTAL OVER- REGULATI ON OF ANYTHI NG

41 LACK OF LEADERSHI P

42 POLI TI CAL ATMOSPHERE
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43
44
45
46

47
48

49
50
51
52

28)
29)
30)
31)
32)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
39)
40)
41)
42)
43)

GREED
MORAL VALUES/ ETHI CS/ MORAL DECLI NE

I NSURANCE

THE MEDI A

PUBLI C TRANSPORTATI ON
TRAFFI C/ CONGESTI ON

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE

REFUSED

PGSSI BLE WAR W TH | RAQ

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

NONE 9 1% 1%
CRI VE 21 2% 2%
DRUGS 12 1% 1%
GANGS 26 2% 2%
JUDLSYS 5 0% 0%
JAI L SYS 1 0% 0%
VI OLENCE 5 0% 0%
BUDGDEFC 233 18% 18%
BUS LEAV 6 1% 1%
ECONOWY 178 14% 14%
ELECRATE 14 1% 1%
EN DEREG 32 2% 2%
GAS HI GH 33 3% 3%
I NFLAT' N 15 1% 1%
L/ 1 NFRA 3 0% 0%
NAT' LGAS 1 0% 0%
TAXES 23 2% 0%
TERRORI S 30 2% 2%
UNEMPLOY 81 6% 2%
AFFHOUSE 19 2% 6%
Bl LI NGED 2 0% 2%
FAMVALUE 8 1% 0%
DROUGHT 10 1% 1%
EDUCAT' N 213 16% 1%
ENVI RN' T 21 2% 16%
HLTHCARE 18 1% 2%
HOVELESS 5 0% 1%
I MM GRAT 35 3% 0%
LACKSPRT 1 0% 3%
PROBKI DS 2 0% 0%
POL/ BRUT 1 0% 0%
GROWTH 20 2% 0%
VEEL FARE 1 0% 0%
DEMSLEG 9 1% 2%
DEM GOV 46 4% 0%
Qv T 11 1% 1%
OV CORR 2 0% 4%
OVERREG 3 0% 1%
L/ LDRSHP 11 1% 0%
POLATMOS 6 0% 0%
GREED 2 0% 1%
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44) MORALDEC 4 0% 0%
47) PUBTRANS 3 0% 0%
48) TRAFFI C 8 1% 0%
49) OTHER 30 2% 0%
50) NOT SURE 27 2% 1%
51) REFUSED 1 0% 2%
52) | RAQMR 53 4% 2%
0%
SUM 1300 100 100%
QUESTION TITLE : Most Inport Problem LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 37-38
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : PROBLEM2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/12
Q.

What do you think is the nost inmportant problem facing California today?
(WAI'T FOR REPLY) Is there another problemyou feel is alnmost as inportant?
(ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES) .

00 NOTHI NG NO PROBLEMS

01 CRI ME

02 DRUGS

03 GANGS

04 JUDI Cl AL SYSTEM
05 PRI SON SYSTEM
06 VI OLENCE

07 BUDGET SHORTFALL / RECORD BUDGET DEFICIT
08 BUSI NESS LEAVI NG STATE

09 ECONOMY ( GENERAL)

10 ELECTRI Cl TY RATES ARE HI GH

11 ENERGY CRI S| S/ DEREGULATI ON

12 GASOLI NE (MOTOR VEHI CLES) PRI CES ARE HI GH
13 | NFLATI ON

14 LACK OF | NFRASTRUCTURE MAI NTENANCE

15 NATURAL GAS (HEATI NG COOKI NG RATES ARE HI GH
16 RECESSI ON

17 TAXES

18 TERRORI SM HOVELAND SECURI TY

19 TOO MUCH REGULATI ON OF BUSI NESS

20 UNEMPLOYNMENT

21 AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG

22 Bl LI NGUAL EDUCATI ON | SSUES

23 BREAKDOWN OF FAM LY VALUES

24 DROUGHT/ WATER SHORTAGE

25 EDUCATI OV BETTER EDUCATI OV PUBLI C SCHOOLS

26 ENVI RONVENT/ SMOG/ WATER PCLLUTI OV Al R POLLUTI ON
27 HEALTH CARE

28 HOVELESSNESS/ POVERTY

29 | MM GRATI OV | LLEGAL | MM GRANTS

30 LACK OF COWUNITY SPIRI T

31 PROBLEMS W TH YOUTH

32 POLI CE BRUTALITY

33 RACI SM

34 TOO MUCH GROATH DEVELOPMENT/ POPULATI ON GROWTH
35 VELFARE

USLATZ2003-483 Page 9



'36 DEMOCRATS CONTROLLI NG LEQ SLATURE

37 DEMOCRATI C GOVERNOR/ NEED A REPUBLI CAN GOVERNOR

38 GOVERNMENT
39 GOVERNMENT CORRUPTI ON

40 GOVERNMENTAL OVER- REGULATI ON OF ANYTHI NG

41 LACK OF LEADERSHI P
42 POLI TI CAL ATMOSPHERE

43 GREED

44 MORAL VALUES/ ETHI CS/ MORAL DECLI NE

45 | NSURANCE

46 THE MEDI A

47 PUBLI C TRANSPORTATI ON
48 TRAFFI C/ CONGESTI ON

49 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

50 NOT SURE

51 REFUSED
52 POSSI BLE WAR W TH | RAQ
RESPONSES
1) CRIME 15
2) DRUGS 9
3) GANGS 9
4) JUDLSYS 3
5) JAIL SYS 2
6) VI OLENCE 3
7) BUDGDEFC 120
8) BUS LEAV 10
9) ECONOWY 63
10) ELECRATE 8
11) EN DEREG 37
12) GAS HI GH 34
13) I NFLAT' N 18
14) L/ 1 NFRA 8
15) NAT' LGAS 3
16) RECESS' N 1
17) TAXES 25
18) TERRORI S 19
19) BUS REGS 6
20) UNEMPLOY 40
21) AFFHOUSE 17
23) FAWALUE 1
24) DROUGHT 18
25) EDUCAT' N 150
26) ENVIRN T 34
27) HLTHCARE 32
28) HOVELESS 16
29) | MV GRAT 45
30) LACKSPRT 1
31) PROBKI DS
32) POL/ BRUT 3
33) RACI SM 3
34) GROWH 6
35) WELFARE 10
36) DEMSLEG 2

PERCENT ACTUAL

1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
9%
1%
5%
1%
3%
3%
1%
1%
0%
0%
2%
2%
0%
3%
1%
0%
1%
12%
3%
3%
1%
3%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%

2%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
13%
1%
7%
1%
4%
4%
2%
1%
0%
0%
3%
2%
1%
4%
2%
0%
2%
17%
4%
4%
2%
5%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
0%
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37) DEM GOV 20 2% 2%

38) GOV T 10 1% 1%

39) GOV CORR 7 1% 1%

40) OVERREG 3 0% 0%

41) L/ LDRSHP 5 0% 1%

42) POLATMOS 4 0% 1%

43) GREED 1 0% 0%

44) MORALDEC 10 1% 1%

45) | NSURANC 3 0% 0%

47) PUBTRANS 7 1% 1%

48) TRAFFI C 10 1% 1%

49) OTHER 25 2% 3%

52) | RAQMAR 28 2% 3%

y69) OM T 394 30%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : GWBush Job Rating LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 39
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GWBUSHIO DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @ SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 14

PREGB.

Now turning to another subject..

@B

Do'you approve or disapprove of the way George W Bush is handling his job as
president? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 386 30% 30%
2) APR/ SOM 236 18% 18%
3) DI S/ sov 161 13% 13%
4) DI S/ STR 458 35% 35%
5) N SURE 54 4% 4%
6) REFUSED 5 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : GWBush & Irag/Huss LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 40

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GBI RAQ DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 16
QA

Do'you approve or disapprove of the way George W Bush is handling the
situation with Saddam Hussein in Irag? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you
(approve/ di sapprove) strongly or do you (approve/di sapprove) sonmewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 381 29% 29%
2) APR/ SOV 197 15% 15%
3) DI S/ sov 154 12% 12%
4) DI S/ STR 528 41% 41%
5) N SURE 38 3% 3%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : GAB Rt Dec Abt Iraq LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 41
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GWBRTI RQ DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (b SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/18
@&.

Ceneral |y speaking, do you trust President Bush to nake the right decision
about whether we should go to war with Iraqgq, or not?

1 YES, TRUST HM TO MAKE THE RI GAT DECI SI ON
2 NO, DON T TRUST H'M TO MAKE THE RI GAT DECI SI ON

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) TRUST 611 47% 47%
2) N TRUST 648 50% 50%
3) NOT SURE 36 3% 3%
4) REFUSED 5 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : MIlit Actn Inevithl LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 42

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WARI NEV DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/19

PREQS.

Now turning to some questions about possible nilitary action in Irag..

@®.

Overall, taking into consideration everything you have heard or read about
the situation with Iraq's | eader Saddam Hussein, do you think that it is
inevitable that the United States will take nmilitary action against Iraqg, or do

you think there is a possibility that will not happen, or do you think that the
United States will definitely not take nilitary action against lrag? (IF

| NEVI TABLE, OR DEFI NI TELY NOT) Do you feel strongly about that, or not so
strongly?

1 I NEVI TABLE, FEEL STRONGLY

2 I NEVI TABLE, NOT SO STRONGLY

3 M GHT NOT HAPPEN

4 DEFI NI TELY NOT, NOT SO STRONGLY

5 DEFI NI TELY NOT, FEEL STRONGLY

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) INEV/I STR 742 57% 57%
2) I NEV/ NST 156 12% 12%
3) MAY/ HAPN 335 26% 26%
4) DEFNO' NS 12 1% 1%
5) DEFNQ ST 14 1% 1%
6) NOT SURE 38 3% 3%
7) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Support Grnd Attk LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 43

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GRNDTRP DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 21
Qr.

Suppose President George W Bush decides to order U S. troops into a ground
attack against lraqgi forces. Wuld you support or oppose that decision? (IF
SUPPORT/ OPPOSE) Woul d you (support/oppose) it strongly, or (support/oppose) it
somewhat ?

1 SUPPORT STRONGLY

2 SUPPORT SOVEWHAT

3 OPPOSE SOVEWHAT

4 OPPOSE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) SUP/ STR 428 33% 33%

2) SUP/ SOMVE 263 20% 20%

3) OPP/ SOMVE 121 9% 9%

4) OPP/ STR 442 34% 34%

5) NOT SURE 39 3% 3%

6) REFUSED 7 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Stay and Rebuild Ira LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 44
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : REBUI LD DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : G8 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 23

.

Regar dl ess of whether you support or oppose mlitary action in lraq, if the
U S. does take military action against lraq, after the war do you think the U S
shoul d stay in the country to insure stability and help Iraqg rebuild, or not?
(IF U S. SHOULD STAY) How | ong do you think the U S. should stay and help
rebuild lIrag? Do you think it should be up to a nmonth?

(IF UP TOA MONTH Up to three nonths?

(I'F UP TO THREE MONTHS) Up to six months?

(IF UP TO SI X MONTHS) Up to a year?

(IF UP TO A YEAR) Do you think U S. has to stay longer than that?
SHOULD NOT STAY AND REBUI LD | RAQ
UP TO A MONTH
UP TO THREE MONTHS
UP TO SI X MONTHS
UP TO A YEAR
MORE THAN ONE YEAR
NOT SURE
REFUSED

~NOoOo o~ WNEO
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N STAY 276 21% 21%

1) UP/ MONTH 35 3% 3%

2) UP/ 3MOS 33 3% 3%

3) UP/ 6MOS 100 8% 8%

4) UP/1YR 192 15% 15%

5) LONGER 551 42% 42%

6) NOT SURE 108 8% 8%

7) REFUSED 5 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Act Only WUN Suprt LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 45
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : UNSUPP DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@ SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0483/ 25

.

Do you agree or disagree with the follow ng statenent:

"The United States should take military action against Ilraq only if that
mlitary action has the support of the United Nations Security Council"? (IF
AGREE/ DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/disagree) strongly, or (agree/disagree) somewhat?

1 AGREE STRONGLY
2 AGREE SOVEVHAT
3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) AGR/ STR 508 39% 39%
2) ACGR/ SOVE 297 23% 23%
3) DI S/ SOVE 137 10% 10%
4) DI S/ STR 295 23% 23%
5) NOT SURE 51 4% 4%
6) REFUSED 12 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : UN N Supp Att- SomA LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 46

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : SOMEALLY DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q10 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 27
Q10.

What if the United Nations Security Council does not approve nilitary action
against lraq, but the U S. has the support of sone allies, such as G eat
Britain. In that situation, would you support or oppose taking nmlitary action
against lragq? (I F SUPPORT OR OPPOSE) Woul d you (support/oppose) it strongly or
only sonewhat ?

1 SUPPORT STRONGLY
2 SUPPORT SOVEWHAT
3 OPPOSE SOVEWHAT
4 OPPCSE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) SUP/ STR 387 30% 30%
2) SUP/ SOVE 204 16% 16%
3) OPP/ SOVE 163 12% 12%
4) OPP/ STR 480 37% 37%
5) NOT SURE 57 4% 4%
6) REFUSED 9 1% 1%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Inspct How Long? LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 47
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NSPECT DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q11 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/29
QL1.
As you may know, sone permanent nenbers of the Security Council, such as

France, China and Russia, have said that Iraq is showi ng nore cooperation and we
should give the U N inspectors nmore tinme in Iraq. Wiat do you think? Do you
think that the United States should allow the inspection process in lraq to
continue before taking mlitary action, or should we take mlitary action now,
or do you think the United States should not take military action at all?

(I'F CONTINUE) Well, how |l ong do you think inspections should continue before
taking mlitary action? Do you think the United States should all ow the
i nspections to go on for up to a few nore weeks?

(IF A FEW MORE WEEKS) Do you think the United States should allow the
i nspections to go on for up to a few nore nont hs?

(IF A FEW MORE MONTHS) Do you think the United States should all ow the
i nspections to go on for as |ong as needed?

NO ACTI ON

TAKE ACTI ON NOW

FOR UP TO A FEW MORE WEEKS
FOR UP TO A FEW MORE MONTHS
FOR AS LONG AS NEEDED

NOT SURE

REFUSED

OO, WNEO
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RESPONSES

0) N ACTI ON 164
1) ACT NOW 336
2) FEW WKS 219
3) FEW MOS 190
4) ASLONG 336
5) NOT SURE 53
6) REFUSED 2

SUM 1300

Saddam Go Into Exile

QUESTION TI TLE :
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : EXILE
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q12

PERCENT ACTUAL

13%
26%
17%
14%
26%

4%

0%

SURVEY /

13%
26%
17%
14%
26%

4%

0%

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 48
DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer
| NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 30

Q2.

Woul d you support or oppose all owi ng Saddam Hussein to go into exile in
exchange for the U.S. not taking nmilitary action against Iraq? (I F SUPPORT OR

OPPCSE) Do you (support/oppose)

1 SUPPORT STRONGLY
2 SUPPORT SOVEWHAT
3 OPPOSE SOVEWHAT
4 OPPOSE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES
1) SUP/ STR 487
2) SUP/ SOMVE 307
3) OPP/ SOMVE 122
4) OPP/ STR 237
5) NOT SURE 134
6) REFUSED 13
SUM 1300

Irag In Violation

QUESTION TI TLE :
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | RAQVI OL
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q13

it strongly or (support/oppose) it somewhat?

PERCENT ACTUAL

38%
24%
9%
18%
10%
1%

SURVEY /

38%
24%
9%
18%
10%
1%

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 49
DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall |Integer
| NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 32

Q13.

Do you agree or disagree that the Bush administration has proved its case to
the American people that Irag has failed to conmply with U N resolutions and is
actively working to deceive U N weapons inspectors? (I F AGREE OR DI SAGREE) Do
you (agree/di sagree) strongly or only sonewhat?

AGREE STRONGLY
AGREE SOVEWHAT

DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT
DI SAGREE STRONGLY
NOT SURE

REFUSED

OO, WNPE
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) AGR/ STR 518 40% 40%

2) AGR/ SOME 222 17% 17%

3) DI S/ SOVE 211 16% 16%

4) DI'S/STR 263 20% 20%

5) NOT SURE 80 6% 6%

6) REFUSED 6 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Iraq Has WD LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 50
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : HASWWD DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0483/ 34

Q4.

Do you agree or disagree that the Bush adm nistration has proved its case to
the American people that Irag has weapons of mass destructi on which include
chem cal and bi ol ogi cal weapons? (I F AGREE OR DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/di sagree)
strongly or only somewhat ?

1 AGREE STRONGLY

2 AGREE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT

4 DI SAGREE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) AGR/ STR 528 40% 40%

2) AGR/ SOME 323 25% 25%

3) DI S/ SOVE 194 15% 15%

4) DI'S/STR 199 15% 15%

5) NOT SURE 48 4% 4%

6) REFUSED 8 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Iraq and Al Qaeda LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 51
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | RAQTERR DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 36

Q15.

Do you agree or disagree that the Bush admi nistration has proved its case to
the American people that Irag has close ties with nenmbers of the Al Qaeda (AL
KYE DAH) terrorist network? (I F AGREE OR DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/ di sagree)
strongly or only sonmewhat ?

AGREE STRONGLY
AGREE SOVEWHAT

DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT
DI SAGREE STRONGLY
NOT SURE

REFUSED

OO, WNPE
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) AGR/ STR 426 33% 33%

2) AGR/ SOVE 277 21% 21%

3) DI S/ SOVE 267 21% 21%

4) DI S/ STR 221 17% 17%

5) NOT SURE 106 8% 8%

6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Gray Davis Job Ratin LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 52
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DAVI SJOB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q16 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 38

PREQL6.

Now t urning back to some statew de issues.

QL6.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling his job as
governor? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY

2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT

(SKI PTO Q18) 3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
(SKI PTO Q18) 4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
(SKI PTO Q19) 5 NOT SURE

(SKI PTO Q19) 6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 82 6% 6%
2) APR/ SOV 266 21% 21%
3) DI S/ sov 198 15% 15%
4) DI S/ STR 639 49% 49%
5) N SURE 110 9% 9%
6) REFUSED 5 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Wy Approve of Davis LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 53-54
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WHYAPPDL DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL7A SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0483/ 40

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO STRONGLY/ SOVEWHAT APPROVE OF GRAY DAVIS JOB
PERFORMANCE)

Q7.

Wiy do you approve of the way Gray Davis is handling his job as governor?
(WAIT FOR REPLY) |Is there another reason? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NO REASON/ JUST LIKE H M

PERSONAL

01 AGREE WTH HI M ON | SSUES

02 BEST OF THE LOT

03 CARES ABQUT PECPLE LI KE ME/ AVERAGE CALI FORNI AN
04 EXPERI ENCE

05 HONEST/ HAS | NTEGRI TY

06 KNOAS WHERE HE STANDS ON THE | SSUES

07 MODERATE/ LI BERAL

08 SHARES THE SAME VALUES AS ME

09 STRONG LEADERSHI P QUALI TI ES

10 UNDERSTANDS THE PROBLEMS OF CALI FORNI A

POLI Tl CAL/ | SSUES

11 AGAI NST OFF SHORE DRI LLI NG

12 BUDGET CAUTI QUS/ NOT A WASTEFUL SPENDER
13 DEMOCRAT

14 EDUCATI ON GOOD RECCORD ON EDUCATI ON

15 ENDCRSED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT

16 ENERGY CRI SI S/ GOOD JOB ON CRI SI S

17 ENVI RONMVENT/ GOOD RECORD ON ENVI RONMENT
18 FAVORS THE DEATH PENALTY

19 GAY RI GHTS/ SUPPORTS GAY RI GHTS

20 NO PARCLE FOR CONVI CTS

21 H' S PERFORMANCE AS GOVERNOR

22 PRO CHO CE/ SUPPORTS ABORTI ON

23 STRICT GUN CONTROL/ FAVORS GUN CONTROL
24 SUPPORTS LABOR UNI ONS/ PRO UNI ONS

25 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

26 NOT SURE

27 REFUSED

28 DULY ELECTED AND SHOULD BE SUPPORTED

' (SKI PTO QL9)
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) JUSTLI KE 69 5% 20%
1) AGRI SSUE 16 1% 5%
2) BESTLOT 9 1% 3%
3) CARES 16 1% 5%
4) EXPRNCE 11 1% 3%
5) HONEST 5 0% 1%
6) KNOWSI SS 5 0% 1%
7) MOD/LIB 2 0% 1%
8) SHAREVAL 1 0% 0%
9) STR/LDRS 2 0% 1%
10) UNDRSTN 21 2% 6%
12) BDGTCONS 15 1% 4%
13) DEM 6 1% 2%
14) EDUCT' N 19 2% 6%
15) LAVENFRC 1 0% 0%
16) ENRYCRI S 16 1% 4%
17) ENVRWNT 7 1% 2%
20) N PAROLE 4 0% 0%
21) PERFGOV 70 6% 1%
24) PROLABOR 4 0% 20%
25) OTHER 11 1% 1%
26) NOT SURE 28 2% 3%
27) REFUSED 2 0% 8%
28) SHLDSUPP 8 1% 1%
y69) OM T 952 73% 2%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Wy Approve of Davis LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 55-56
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : WHYAPPD2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL7B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 41

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO STRONGLY/ SOVEWHAT APPROVE OF GRAY DAVIS JOB
PERFORMANCE)

Q7.

Wiy do you approve of the way Gray Davis is handling his job as governor?
(WAI'T FOR REPLY) |s there another reason? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NO REASON/ JUST LIKE H M

PERSONAL

01 AGREE WTH HI M ON | SSUES

02 BEST OF THE LOT

03 CARES ABQUT PEOPLE LI KE ME/ AVERAGE CALI FORNI AN
04 EXPERI ENCE

05 HONEST/ HAS | NTEGRI TY

06 KNOAS WHERE HE STANDS ON THE | SSUES

07 MODERATE/ LI BERAL

08 SHARES THE SAME VALUES AS ME

09 STRONG LEADERSHI P QUALI TI ES

10 UNDERSTANDS THE PROBLEMS OF CALI FORNI A

POLI Tl CAL/ | SSUES

11 AGAI NST OFF SHORE DRI LLI NG

12 BUDGET CAUTI QUS/ NOT A WASTEFUL SPENDER
13 DEMOCRAT

14 EDUCATI ON GOOD RECCORD ON EDUCATI ON
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15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28

T

y69)

ENDCRSED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT

ENERGY CRI SI S/ GOCD JOB ON CRI SI S

ENVI RONVENT/ GOOD RECORD ON ENVI RONMVENT
FAVORS THE DEATH PENALTY

GAY RI GHTS/ SUPPORTS GAY RI GHTS

NO PAROLE FCOR CONVI CTS

H S PERFORVANCE AS GOVERNOR

PRO CHO CE/ SUPPORTS ABORTI ON

STRI CT GUN CONTROL/ FAVORS GUN CONTROL
SUPPORTS LABOR UNI ONS/ PRO UNI ONS

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE

REFUSED

DULY ELECTED AND SHOULD BE SUPPORTED

SKI PTO Q19)

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

AGRI SSUE 3 0%
BESTLOT 0%
CARES 0%
EXPRNCE 1%
HONEST 0%
KNOWSI SS 0%
MODY LI B 0%
SHAREVAL 0%
STR/ LDRS 0%
UNDRSTN 0%
AGSTO LD 0%
BDGTICONS 0%
DEM 0%
EDUCT' N 0%
ENRYCRI S 1%
ENVRWNT 1%
PERFGOV 1%
PROCHO C 0%
PROGUNCT 0%
OTHER 1%
SHLDSUPP 1%
oMT 94%

GONNNOOUOOWPRARNEPERANRPPRPWOWOIONE

=
N
N
[e)]

SUM 1300 100

4%
2%
3%
6%
6%
4%
1%
2%
3%
6%
1%
2%
6%
5%
7%
7%
0%
7%
2%
3%
0%
16%
7%
100
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QUESTION TITLE : Wy Disappr of Davis LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 57-58
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : WHYDI SD1 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QL8A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 43

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO STRONGLY/ SOVEWHAT DI SAPPROVE OF GRAY DAVIS' JOB
PERFORMANCE)

Q8.

Wiy do you di sapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling his job as governor?
(WAIT FOR REPLY) |Is there another reason? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NO REASON JUST DI SLI KE H M

PERSONAL

01 BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS/ TOO MANY CAMPAI GN CONTRI BUTI ONS
02 DOESN T KNOW WHERE HE STANDS ON THE | SSUES

03 DOES NOT CARE ABOUT PECPLE LI KE ME/ OR THE AVERAGE CALI FORNI AN
04 LACK OF LEADERSH P QUALI TI ES/ VIEAK/ | NEFFECTI VE

05 LI BERAL/ TOO LI BERAL

06 NOT HONEST/ HAS NO | NTEGRI TY

07 POLITI CALLY MOTI VATED FOR HI MSELF

08 POCR JUDGEMENT/ NOT BRI GHT

POLI Tl CAL/ | SSUES

09 AGAINST OFF SHORE DRI LLI NG

10 BUDGET SHORTFALL/ SPENDS TOO MJCH

11 DEATH PENALTY/ FAVORS | T

12 DEMOCRAT

13 EDUCATI ON POOR RECCORD ON EDUCATI ON

14 ENERGY CRI SI S/ HANDLED CRI SI S POORLY
15 ENvVI RONMVENT/ BAD RECORD ON ENVI RONVENT
16 GAY RI GHTS/ SUPPORTI VE

17 GUN CONTROL/ FAVORS CONTRCL

18 JOBS/ UNEMPLOYMENT

19 JUST A TYPI CAL POLI TI Cl AN

20 NEGATI VE CAMPAI GNI NG

21 NO PAROLE FOR CONVI CTS

22 PERFORMANCE AS GOVERNOR

23 PRO CHO CE/ SUPPORTS ABORTI ON

24 SUPPORTS LABOR UNI ONS/ NOT BUSI NESS FRI ENDLY
25 WEAK ECONOwWY

26 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

27 NOT SURE

28 REFUSED

29 | NFLATI ON COST OF LI VI NG
30 | MM GRATI ON PCLI CY

31 TAX POLI CY
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) JUSTDLKE 41 3% 5%
1) SPI NTRS 32 3% 4%
2) D/ Kl SSUE 12 1% 2%
3) N CARE 13 1% 2%
4) LACK/ LDR 56 4% 7%
5) LI BERAL 6 1% 1%
6) N HONEST 59 5% 7%
7) POLMOTI V 29 2% 3%
8) POORIDGM 17 1% 2%
10) BDGTDEFC 187 14% 22%
11) PRODTHPE 2 0% 0%
12) DEM 4 0% 1%
13) EDUCAT' N 129 10% 15%
14) ENRYCRI S 157 12% 19%
15) ENVRNWNT 1 0% 0%
16) GAYRI TES 1 0% 0%
18) JOBS 10 1% 1%
19) TYPPOLIT 11 1% 1%
21) N PAROLE 1 0% 0%
22) PERFGOV 12 1% 1%
23) PROCHO C 1 0% 0%
24) PROLABOR 1 0% 0%
25) WEAKECON 18 1% 2%
26) OTHER 13 1% 2%
27) NOT SURE 9 1% 1%
28) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
29) I NFLAT'N 2 0% 0%
30) | MM GPCL 6 0% 1%
31) TAXPOLCY 6 1% 1%
y69) OM T 463 36%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Wy Disappr of Davis LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 59-60
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : VYDl SD2 DATA TYPE : 1: Snall |Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q18B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 44

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO STRONGLY/ SOVEWHAT DI SAPPROVE OF GRAY DAVIS' JOB
PERFORMANCE)

Qis.

Wiy do you di sapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling his job as governor?
(WAI'T FOR REPLY) |Is there another reason? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NO REASON JUST DI SLI KE HI M

PERSONAL

01 BEHOLDEN TO SPECI AL | NTERESTS/ TOO MANY CAMPAI GN CONTRI BUTI ONS
02 DOESN T KNOW WHERE HE STANDS ON THE | SSUES

03 DCES NOT CARE ABQUT PEOPLE LI KE ME/ OR THE AVERAGE CALI FORNI AN
04 LACK OF LEADERSH P QUALI Tl ES/ VVIEAK/ | NEFFECTI VE

05 LI BERAL/ TOO LI BERAL

06 NOT HONEST/ HAS NO | NTEGRI TY

07 POLITI CALLY MOTI VATED FOR HI MSELF

08 POOR JUDGEMENT/ NOT BRI GHT

POLI Tl CAL/ | SSUES
09 AGAI NST OFF SHORE DRI LLI NG
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29

30
31

y69)

BUDGET SHORTFALL/ SPENDS TOO MUCH

DEATH PENALTY/ FAVORS | T
DEMOCRAT

EDUCATI ON POOR RECORD ON EDUCATI ON

ENERGY CRI SI S/ HANDLED CRI SI' S POORLY
ENVI RONVENT/ BAD RECORD ON ENVI RONMENT

GAY RI GHTS/ SUPPORTI VE

GUN CONTRCL/ FAVORS CONTROL

JOBS/ UNEMPLOYMENT

JUST A TYPI CAL PCLI TI Cl AN

NEGATI VE CAMPAI GNI NG
NO PAROLE FCOR CONVI CTS
PERFORMANCE AS GOVERNOR

PRO CHO CE/ SUPPORTS ABORTI ON

SUPPORTS LABOR UNI ONS/ NOT BUSI NESS FRI ENDLY

WEAK ECONOWY

OTHER ( SPECI FY)

NOT SURE
REFUSED
| NFLATI QN COST OF LI VI NG
I MM GRATI ON POLI CY
TAX PCLI CY
RESPONSES
SPI NTRS 26
D/ KI SSUE 13
N CARE 8
LACK/ LDR 13
LI BERAL 4
N HONEST 30
POLMOTI V 33
POORIDGM 17
BDGIDEFC 53
PRODTHPE 1
DEM 2
EDUCAT' N 75
ENRYCRI S 72
ENVRNVNT 14
GAYRI TES 1
PROGUNCT 3
JOBS 3
TYPPOLI T 3
N PAROLE 1
PERFGOV 14
PROCHO C 4
PROLABOR 2
VWEAKECON 21
OTHER 27
I NFLAT' N 3
I MM GPOL 2
TAXPOLCY 4
OMT 851
SUM 1300

PERCENT ACTUAL

2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
2%
3%
1%
4%
0%
0%
6%
6%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
2%
2%
0%
0%
0%
66%

100

6%
3%
2%
3%
1%
6%
7%
4%
12%
0%
0%
17%
16%
3%
0%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
3%
1%
0%
5%
6%
1%
0%
1%

100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gray Davis-Handl Eco LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 61
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GDAVECON DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q19 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 46

(ASKED OF EVERYONE)
(ORDER OF NEXT 4 QUESTI ONS ROTATES)

QL.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling the state's
economy? (1 F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY

2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT

4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) APR/ STR 39 3% 3%

2) APR/ SOM 241 19% 19%

3) DI S/ SOM 232 18% 18%

4) DI'S/STR 592 45% 45%

5) N SURE 190 15% 15%

6) REFUSED 6 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Gov Davis- Handl e Edu LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 62
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DAVEDUC DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q0 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 48

Q0.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling public school
education in California? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/ di sapprove)
strongly or (approve/di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEVHAT
4 Dl SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 68 5% 5%
2) APR/ SOM 194 15% 15%
3) DI S/ SOMm 199 15% 15%
4) DI S/ STR 677 52% 52%
5) N SURE 157 12% 12%
6) REFUSED 5 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gov Davi s-Handl e Ene LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 63

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DAVENER DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q@1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0483/ 50
Q1.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling the energy
situation in California? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/ di sapprove)
strongly or (approve/di sapprove) sonewhat?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEVHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 87 7% 7%
2) APR/ SOV 286 22% 22%
3) DI S/ SOMm 184 14% 14%
4) DI S/ STR 545 42% 42%
5) N SURE 195 15% 15%
6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Gov Davi s-Handl e Bud LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 64
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DAVBUDG DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/52
Q2.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gray Davis is handling the state's
budget ? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 38 3% 3%
2) APR/ SOM 185 14% 14%
3) DI S/ sov 253 20% 20%
4) DI S/ STR 643 49% 49%
5) N SURE 174 13% 13%
6) REFUSED 7 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Davis A Decisive Ldr LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 65

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : DAVI SDEC DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @3 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/54
Q3.

Wul d you say that Gray Davis has shown decisive | eadership while serving as
governor of California, or not?

1 YES, DECI SIVE LEADER
2 NO, NOT DECI SI VE LEADER

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) YES/ DEC 376 29% 29%

2) NOT/ DEC 795 61% 61%

3) NOT SURE 122 9% 9%

4) REFUSED 7 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : State Leg-Handl e Job LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 66
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CALEGIOB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @4 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/55

PREQ24.

On anot her subject. ..
Q4.
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the state Legislature is handling its

job? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEVHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 52 4% 4%
2) APR/ SOV 356 27% 27%
3) DI S/ SOM 214 16% 16%
4) DI S/ STR 271 21% 21%
5) N SURE 397 31% 31%
6) REFUSED 10 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : State Leg- Handl e Bud LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 67

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : LEGBUDG DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/57
Q5.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the state Legislature is handling the
state budget? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY

2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT

4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ~ACTUAL

1) APR/ STR 23 2% 2%

2) APR/ SOM 195 15% 15%

3) DI S/ SOM 341 26% 26%

4) DI'S/STR 385 30% 30%

5) N SURE 351 27% 27%

6) REFUSED 5 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Boxer Job Rating LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 68
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BOXERIOB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q26 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 59

Q6.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barbara Boxer is handling her job as
U S. senator? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/ di sapprove) strongly or
(approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY
2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT
3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT
4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) APR/ STR 242 19% 19%
2) APR/ SOM 314 24% 24%
3) DI S/ SOM 93 7% 7%
4) DS/ STR 236 18% 18%
5) N SURE 399 31% 31%
6) REFUSED 16 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Feinstein Job Rating LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 69

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : FEINJOB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/61
Q7.

Do you approve or disapprove of the way D anne Feinstein is handling her job
as U S. senator? (I F APPROVE OR DI SAPPROVE) Do you (approve/di sapprove) strongly
or (approve/ di sapprove) sonewhat ?

1 APPROVE STRONGLY

2 APPROVE SOVEWHAT

3 DI SAPPROVE SOVEWHAT

4 DI SAPPROVE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) APR/ STR 278 21% 21%

2) APR/ SOV 375 29% 29%

3) DI S/ sov 137 11% 11%

4) DI S/ STR 188 14% 14%

5) N SURE 313 24% 24%

6) REFUSED 9 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Like Davs/Like Polic LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 70
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DAVI SPOL DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 28 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 63

(ORDER OF STATEMENTS | S ROTATED)

Q8

CGeneral |y speaki ng, which one of the follow ng statenments comes cl osest to
the way you feel about CGovernor Davis: "I like Gray Davis as a person and | al so
like nost of his policies,"” or "I like Gray Davis as a person but | don't Iike
nost of his policies,” or "I don't like Gray Davis as a person but | do like
nost of his policies,” or "I don't like Gray Davis as a person and | also don't

like nost of his policies"?

1 LIKE DAVI S, LIKE POLICIES

2 LIKE DAVIS DON T LI KE PCLI Cl ES

3 DON T LIKE DAVIS, LIKE POLI ClI ES

4 DON T LIKE DAVIS, DON T LI KE POLI Cl ES
5

6

NOT SURE
REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) L/DV-L/P 211 16% 16%
2) L/ID-DL/P 434 33% 33%
3) DL/D-L/P 114 9% 9%
4) DL/ DDSLP 421 32% 32%
5) NOT SURE 110 9% 9%
6) REFUSED 10 1% 1%
SUM 1300 100 100
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Status of Calif Eco
CAECON

Q9

QUESTION TITLE :
ABBV (MNEMONI C)
QUESTI ON NUMBER :

SURVEY /

LOCATION : CARD 1, CO.(S) 71
DATA TYPE : 1: Snall |Integer
| NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 66

PREQRO.

Now turning your attention to the econony...

@o9.
Ceneral | y speaki ng,

do you think California s econony these days is doing

very well, or fairly well, or fairly badly, or very badly?

1 VERY WELL
2 FAIRLY WELL
3 FAIRLY BADLY
4 VERY BADLY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) VRY/VWELL 45 4% 4%
2) FR/ VELL 351 27% 27%
3) FR/ BADLY 533 41% 41%
4) VRY/ BAD 351 27% 27%
5) NOT SURE 19 1% 1%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Ca-In Recess'n or No LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 72
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CARECESS DATA TYPE : 1: Snall Integer

QUESTI ON NUVBER @30 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/68

@@0.

Do you think California is in an economni c recession, or
think the state is in a mld recession, or
recessi on?

not? (IF YES) Do you
a noderate recession, or a serious

0 NO RECESSI ON
1 M LD RECESSI ON
2 MODERATE RECESSI ON
3 SERI QUS RECESSI ON
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N RECESS 296 23% 23%
1) MLD 311 24% 24%
2) MODERATE 408 31% 31%
3) SERI QUS 229 18% 18%
4) NOT SURE 54 4% 4%
5) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

USLATZ2003-483 Page 31



QUESTION TITLE : Calif Eco Btr-6 nos LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 73
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : CAECOG6MO DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/70

®1.
Si x nonths from now, do you expect the state's economy will be better than it
is now, worse than it is now or about the sane as it is now?

1 BETTER
2 WORSE
3 ABOUT THE SAME
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) BETTER 304 24% 24%
2) WORSE 325 25% 25%
3) SAME 588 45% 45%
4) NOT SURE 81 6% 6%
5) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Oan Personal Finan LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 74
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : OWNFI NAN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/71

@2.

Wul d you describe the state of your own personal finances these days as very
secure, fairly secure, fairly shaky or very shaky?

1 VERY SECURE
2 FAIRLY SECURE
3 FAIRLY SHAKY
4 VERY SHAKY
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) V/ SECURE 192 15% 15%
2) F SECURE 721 55% 55%
3) F/ SHAKY 246 19% 19%
4) VI SHAKY 129 10% 10%
5) NOT SURE 6 0% 0%
6) REFUSED 6 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Blane for Shortfall LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 75-76

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DEFBLAML DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (@B3A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/73

@3.

As you may know, California has gone froma period of rapid budget growh to
now facing a record budget shortfall. Who or what do you think is nost to blane

for the state's turnaround from budget growth to budget shortfall? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) |s there soneone else or sonething else that you blame? (ACCEPT UP TO TWDO
REPLI| ES)

00 NO ONE PERSON OR THI NG

01 DEMOCRATS I N THE LEG SLATURE

02 ECONOM C SLOWDOWN ( NATI ONALLY/ GLOBALLY)
03 ENERGY CRI SIS/ Hl GH COST OF ENERGY
04 ENRON

05 FORMER GOVERNOR W LSON

06 GOVERNOR GRAY DAVI S

07 HOMELAND SECURI TY/ COST OF TERRORI SM
08 | NCREASED STATE SPENDI NG

09 LEG SLATURE AS A WHOLE

10 LEG SLATURE AND GOVERNOR COVBI NED
11 REPUBLI CANS | N THE LEG SLATURE

12 SEPTEMBER 11TH S EFFECT ON THE ECONOWY
13 TECHNOLOGY | NDUSTRY DECLI NE

14 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

15 NOT SURE

16 REFUSED

17 PRES| DENT BUSH

18 1 LLEGAL | MV GRATI ON

19 POOR FI SCAL POLI Cl ES

20 Bl G BUSI NESS DI SHONEST/ GREED

21 LACK OF FEDERAL SUPPORT

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) NO ONE 65 5% 5%
1) DEM LEG 14 1% 1%
2) ECOSLOW 103 8% 8%
3) ENERGY 104 8% 8%
4) ENRON 7 1% 1%
5) GOVW LSN 15 1% 1%
6) GOVDAVI S 331 26% 26%
7) HOMESEC 13 1% 1%
8) | NCSPND 41 3% 3%
9) LEG S 85 7% 7%
10) LEG GOV 83 6% 6%
11) REP/LEG 11 1% 1%
12) SEPT 11 53 4% 4%
13) TECH I ND 39 3% 3%
14) OTHER 51 4% 4%
15) NOT SURE 199 15% 15%
17) GW BUSH 42 3% 0%
18) ILLIMM G 7 1% 3%
19) FSCLPOLC 18 1% 1%
20) Bl zDI SHO 4 0% 1%
21) L/ FEDSUP 15 1% 0%
1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Blanme for Shortfall LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 77-78

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : DEFBLAMZ DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q33B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/74

@®3.

As you may know, California has gone froma period of rapid budget growh to
now facing a record budget shortfall. W or what do you think is nost to blane

for the state's turnaround from budget growth to budget shortfall? (WAIT FOR
REPLY) |s there soneone el se or sonething else that you blame? (ACCEPT UP TO TWDO
REPLI ES)

00 NO ONE PERSON OR THI NG

01 DEMOCRATS | N THE LEG SLATURE

02 ECONOM C SLOADOAN ( NATI ONALLY/ GLOBALLY)
03 ENERGY CRI SIS/ H GH COST OF ENERGY
04 ENRON

05 FORMER GOVERNOR W LSON

06 GOVERNOR GRAY DAVI S

07 HOMELAND SECURI TY/ COST OF TERRORI SM
08 | NCREASED STATE SPENDI NG

09 LEG SLATURE AS A WHOLE

10 LEG SLATURE AND GOVERNOR COVBI NED
11 REPUBLI CANS | N THE LEG SLATURE

12 SEPTEMBER 11TH S EFFECT ON THE ECONOWY
13 TECHNOLOGY | NDUSTRY DECLI NE

14 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

15 NOT SURE

16 REFUSED

17 PRES| DENT BUSH

18 | LLEGAL | MV GRATI ON

19 POOR FI SCAL POLI Cl ES

20 Bl G BUSI NESS DI SHONEST/ GREED

21 LACK OF FEDERAL SUPPORT

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) DEM LEG 12 1% 2%
2) ECOSLOW 67 5% 12%
3) ENERGY 74 6% 14%
4) ENRON 16 1% 3%
5) GOVW LSN 3 0% 1%
6) GOVDAVI S 39 3% 7%
7) HOVESEC 6 0% 1%
8) | NCSPND 22 1% 4%
9) LEG S 48 4% 9%
10) LEG GOV 64 5% 12%
11) REP/ LEG 9 1% 2%
12) SEPT 11 35 3% 7%
13) TECH I ND 28 2% 5%
14) OTHER 37 3% 7%
17) GW BUSH 35 3% 6%
18) ILLIMM G 14 1% 3%
19) FSCLPOLC 13 1% 2%
20) Bl ZDI SHO 5 0% 1%
21) L/ FEDSUP 9 1% 2%

y69) OM T 761 59%

SUM 1297 100 100
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QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI )

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

Davis N Rul e Qut Tax

NORULQOUT
QB4

SURVEY /

LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 79

DATA TYPE :
| NDEX NUMBER :

1: Small | nteger
0483/ 76

Q4.
Do you agree or disagree with this statement:
out anything in trying to make up for the record budget shortfall, even if it

nmeans raising taxes"? (I F AGREE OR DI SAGREE) Do you (agree/disagree) with this

statenment strongly or only somewhat ?

1 AGREE STRONGLY
2 AGREE SOVEVHAT
3 DI SAGREE SOVEWHAT

" Gover nor

Davi s shoul d not

4 Dl SAGREE STRONGLY

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) AGR/ STR 318 25% 25%
2) AGR/ SOMVE 352 27% 27%
3) DI S/ SOVE 211 16% 16%
4) DI S/ STR 335 26% 26%
5) NOT SURE 80 6% 6%
6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Believe No New Taxes LOCATION : CARD 1, COL(S) 80
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : NONEWIAX DATA TYPE : 1: Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @35 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/78

@@35.

Regar dl ess of whether you think taxes should be increased or not, do you
bel i eve Governor Davis and the state Legislature will not increase taxes this
year, or do you think they will increase taxes?

1 NOT | NCREASE TAXES
2 WLL | NCREASE TAXES

3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) NI NCTAX 184 14% 14%
2) I NCR/ TAX 1004 7% 7%
3) NOT SURE 109 9% 9%
4) REFUSED 3 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Rep-No Tax Realistc? LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 8

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : GOPNOTAX DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (36 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/79
Q36.

As you may know, Republicans in the state |egislature say they would not pass
the state budget if it included any tax increases. Do you think not including
any tax increases in the state budget is realistic or not? (IF REALISTIC OR NOT)
Do you think it is very (realistic/unrealistic) or only sonewhat?

1 VERY REALI STIC

2 SOVEWHAT REALI STIC

3 SOVEWHAT UNREALI STI C

4 VERY UNREALI STI C

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) V/IREALIS 117 9% 9%
2) S/ REALIS 138 11% 11%
3) S/ UNREAL 486 37% 37%
4) VI UNREAL 464 36% 36%
5) NOT SURE 89 7% 7%
6) REFUSED 6 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Incr Sales Tax by 1% LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 9
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : SALESTAX DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/81

PREQB7.

As you may know, Governor Davis and the state Legislature have been debating
what woul d work best to close the biggest budget shortfall in the state's
history in order to balance the state's budget. | will nmention sone of the
proposal s rai sed and for each one, could you please tell ne if you think it is
an excellent way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a fair way or a

poor way of hel ping to reduce the budget shortfall...

(ORDER OF TAX CUT AND SPENDI NG REDUCTI ON QUESTI ONS | S ROTATED)

Q7.
Rai sing California sales tax by one percentage point. |Is that an excellent
way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a fair way or a poor way of

hel ping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 FAIR

4 POOR

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 88 7% 7%
2) GOCD 248 19% 19%
3) FAIR 442 34% 34%
4) POOR 505 39% 39%
5) N SURE 16 1% 1%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100

Incr Corp Tax by 1% LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 10

QUESTION TI TLE :

ABBV ( MNEMONI C)

QUESTI ON NUMBER :

CORPTAX
Q@38

SURVEY /

DATA TYPE :

I NDEX NUMBER :

1: Smal |
0483/ 83

I nt eger

8.

Rai sing the corporate incone tax rate by one percentage point from 8. 84

percent to 9.94 percent.
a good way,

shortfall,
shortfall ?

1 EXCELLENT

2 GOOD

3 FAIR

4 POOR

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 225 17% 17%

2) GOOD 326 25% 25%

3) FAIR 347 27% 27%

4) POOR 367 28% 28%

5) N SURE 34 3% 3%

6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Tax-Forlnternt Purch LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 11
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NTERTAX DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @9 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 85

I's that an excellent way to reduce the budget
a fair way or a poor way of helping to reduce the budget

@89.

Start collecting sales tax on all

of California.
way,

1 EXCELLENT
2 GO0D

3 FAIR

4 POCR

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

purchases nade on the Internet
Is that an excellent way to reduce the budget shortfall,
a fair way or a poor way of helping to reduce the budget shortfall?

by residents
a good
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 211 16% 16%

2) GOOD 351 27% 27%

3) FAIR 256 20% 20%

4) POOR 443 34% 34%

5) N SURE 38 3% 3%

6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Sal esTx on Exnpt Svc LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 12
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : TAXEXEMP DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q40 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 87

Q0.

Start collecting sales tax on services which are now exenpt, such as auto
repair and legal work. Is that an excellent way to reduce the budget shortfall
a good way, a fair way or a poor way of helping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD
3 FAIR
4 POOR
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) EXCELLNT 67 5% 5%
2) GOOD 210 16% 16%
3) FAIR 397 31% 31%
4) POOR 585 45% 45%
5) N SURE 39 3% 3%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Reinst Hi'er Tax-\Wa LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 13
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : HI TAXRCH DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 41 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 89
1.

Reinstating the top rates on the state incone tax for the top two or three
percent of incone earners in California. The rate would change fromthe current
9.3 percent to 10 or 11 percent. Is that an excellent way to reduce the budget
shortfall, a good way, a fair way or a poor way of helping to reduce the budget
shortfal | ?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GO0D

3 FAIR

4 POCR

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 313 24% 24%

2) GOOD 308 24% 24%

3) FAIR 296 23% 23%

4) POOR 341 26% 26%

5) N SURE 41 3% 3%

6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Cg Tax to $1.10 LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 14
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NCCl GTX DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 42 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/91

2.

Addi ng an additional $1.10 tax for a pack of cigarettes. Is that an excellent
way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a fair way or a poor way of

hel ping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT

2 GOOD

3 FAIR

4 POOR

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 543 42% 42%

2) GOOD 308 24% 24%

3) FAIR 159 12% 12%

4) POOR 276 21% 21%

5) N SURE 12 1% 1%

6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Increase Vehicle Lic LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 16
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NCVLF DATA TYPE : 1: Snmll Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 44 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 95

4.

I ncreasing vehicle Iicense fees by an average of 136 dollars per car. Is that
an excellent way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a fair way or a

poor way of hel ping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 FAIR

4 POOR

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 55 4% 4%

2) GOOD 148 11% 11%

3) FAIR 327 25% 25%

4) POOR 761 59% 59%

5) N SURE 8 1% 1%

6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Reduc Spnd on Pub Ed LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 17
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : REDEDUC DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : X445 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/97

Q5.

Reduci ng spendi ng on public schools by 5 billion dollars for kindergarten

through twel fth grades. Is that an excellent way to reduce the budget shortfall,
a good way, a fair way or a poor way of helping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD
3 FAIR
4 POOR
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) EXCELLNT 28 2% 2%
2) GOOD 48 4% 4%
3) FAIR 131 10% 10%
4) POOR 1075 83% 83%
5) N SURE 18 1% 1%
0%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Reduc Spndg on Prisn LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 18
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : REDPRI SN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 46 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/99
Q6.
Reducing funding for the California state prison system Is that an excellent
way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a fair way or a poor way of

hel ping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD

3 FAIR

4 POOR

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 165 13% 13%
2) GOOD 288 22% 22%
3) FAIR 337 26% 26%
4) POOR 443 34% 34%
5) N SURE 65 5% 5%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Incr Com Coll PerUni LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 19
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NCFEECC DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 47 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/101
7.
Increasing per-unit fees at community colleges from11l dollars to 24 dollars
a unit. Is that an excellent way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a

fair way or a poor way of helping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT

2 GO0D

3 FAIR

4 POCR

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 62 5% 5%

2) GOOD 148 11% 11%

3) FAIR 281 22% 22%

4) POOR 791 61% 61%

5) N SURE 14 1% 1%

6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Inc UC/ Cal St Fees LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 20
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NCUCFEE DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 48 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/103

8.

Rai sing fees at the University of California and California State
Universities to a total increase of 35 percent this year. |Is that an excellent
way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a fair way or a poor way of
hel ping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GO0D

3 FAIR

4 POCR

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
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RESPONSES

PERCENT ACTUAL

1) EXCELLNT 27 2% 2%
2) GOOD 94 7% 7%
3) FAIR 263 20% 20%
4) POOR 895 69% 69%
5) N SURE 20 2% 2%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : County Pay for Progs LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 21
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CNTYPAY DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 49 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 105

9.

Asking counties instead of the state to pay for sone or all programs such as
subst ance abuse, foster care, homecare, welfare-to-work and nursing hones. Is
that an excellent way to reduce the budget shortfall, a good way, a fair way or
a poor way of helping to reduce the budget shortfall?

1 EXCELLENT
2 GOOD
3 FAIR
4 POCR
5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) EXCELLNT 51 4% 4%
2) GOCD 230 18% 18%
3) FAIR 294 23% 23%
4) POOR 669 51% 51%
5) N SURE 55 4% 4%
6) REFUSED 1 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : How to Tri m Budget ? LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 22
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : TRI MBUDG DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (50 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0483/ 107

(ORDER OF STATEMENTS | S ROTATED)

@x0.

Sone say that tax increases would hurt the econony, so the budget shoul d be
bal anced by reductions in spending only. Some say that in order to close the
shortfall, taxes should be increased, which would all ow needed prograns to
continue. Sone say that to close a record shortfall like this one, a conbination
of spending reductions and tax increases is required.

Wi ch cones closest to your view? Do you think the budget shortfall should be
elimnated mainly through reductions in spending, mainly through increases in
taxes or through a conbination of spending cuts and tax increases? (IF A CHO CE
I'S | NDI CATED) Do you feel strongly about this or not so strongly?

1 REDUCE SPENDI NG STRONGLY
2 REDUCE SPENDI NG NOT SO STRONGLY
3 RAI SE TAXES STRONGLY
4 RAI SE TAXES NOT SO STRONGLY
5 COMBI NATI ON OF BOTH STRONGLY
6 COMBI NATI ON OF BOTH NOT SO STRONGLY
7 NOT SURE
8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) R/ SPD/ ST 309 24% 24%
2) R/ SPD/ NS 92 7% 7%
3) RSTAX/ ST 67 5% 5%
4) RSTAX/ NS 33 3% 3%
5) COMBQ ST 564 43% 43%
6) COMVBQO NS 173 13% 13%
7) NOT SURE 56 4% 4%
8) REFUSED 6 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : One Prog to Protect? LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 23
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : PROTECT DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : b1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/109

(ORDER OF NEXT TWD QUESTI ONS | S ROTATED)

.(O?DER OF RESPONSES W THI N TEXT | S ROTATED)

®B1.
| realize that spending cuts are difficult to nmake but in order to reduce the
budget shortfall, sone programs may have to be cut. | am now going to read you a

list of proposed spending cuts and ask you to tell ne which one, if any, should
be protected. By that | nean is there one programthat should not be cut even to
cl ose the shortfall

Do you think Medi-Cal benefits for welfare recipients, the elderly and the
di sabl ed shoul d be protected, or public school education should be protected, or
state funding for prograns such as substance abuse, foster care, welfare-to-work
and nursing hones should be protected, or should state prison funding be
protected from cutbacks? (ACCEPT "NONE SHOULD BE PROTECTED' OR "ALL SHOULD BE
PROTECTED/ NONE SHOULD BE CUT" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F THEY SAY ALL SHOULD
BE PROTECTED, PROBE: "IS THERE ONE OF THESE THAT SHOULD BE PROTECTED MORE THAN
ANY OF THE OTHERS. ") | could repeat those if you wi sh

0 NONE SHOULD BE PROTECTED

1 MEDI - CAL BENEFI TS

2 PUBLI C SCHOOL EDUCATI ON

3 STATE RESPONSI BI LI TY FOR SOCI AL PROGRAMS

4 STATE PRI SONS

5 ALL PROTECTED/ NONE CUT

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) NQ PROT 58 4% 4%
1) MeDI - CAL 283 22% 22%
2) PS EDUC 569 44% 44%
3) SOC PROG 76 6% 6%
4) ST PRI SN 54 4% 4%
5) ALL/PROT 204 16% 16%
6) NOT SURE 46 3% 3%
7) REFUSED 10 1% 1%
SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Fee or Tax Not Raise LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 24
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : NORAI SE DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (b2 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/111

(ORDER OF RESPONSES W THI N TEXT | S ROTATED)

k2.

| realize that possible fee or tax increases are difficult to make, but in
order to reduce the budget shortfall, sone nay have to be increased. | am now
going to read you a |list of proposed tax and fee increases and ask you to tel
me which increase, if any, should not be considered while trying to close the
shortfall

Do you think state sales tax should not be raised, or corporate incone tax
shoul d not be raised, or there should be no sales tax on Internet purchases or
on services such as auto repair, or there should be no tax increase on
cigarettes, or there should be no increase in vehicle license fees, or there
shoul d be no increase in per unit fees at community coll eges, or there should be
no increase in fees at the University of California and State University
canpuses, or there should be no increase in the incone tax rate for the highest
i ncome earners? | could repeat those if you wi sh. (ACCEPT "NONE SHOULD BE
| NCREASED" OR "ALL SHOULD BE | NCREASED' AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE) (I F THEY SAY
ALL SHOULD BE CONSI DERED, PROBE: "|1S THERE ANY ONE OF THESE YOU WOULD LEAST LI KE
TO SEE | NCREASED. ")

0 NONE SHOULD BE | NCREASED

1 STATE SALES TAX

2 CORPORATE | NCOVE TAX

3 TAX ON | NTERNET PURCHASES/ AUTO REPAI R

4 TAX ON PACK OF Cl GARETTES

5 VEHI CLE LI CENSE FEES

6 | NCREASE FEES AT THE COVMUNI TY COLLEGES

7 1 NCREASE FEES AT THE UNI VERSI TY OF CALI FORNI A AND CAL STATE CAMPUSES
8 I NCREASE TOP RATE OF I NCOVE TAX FOR HI GH | NCOVE EARNERS
9 ALL SHOULD BE | NCREASED

X NOT SURE

Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) NO I NCR 124 10% 10%
1) SALESTAX 113 9% 9%
2) CORPTAX 42 3% 3%
3) TX/ I NTER 93 7% 7%
4) TAX/ C GS 110 8% 8%
5) INC VLF 159 12% 12%
6) CC FEES 274 21% 21%
7) UC/ CSFEE 202 16% 16%
8) I NTXRI CH 43 3% 3%
9) ALL/INCR 95 7% 7%
10) NOT SURE 38 3% 3%
11) REFUSED 7 1% 1%
SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : BudgPropos Affct Fam LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 25

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : AFFCTFAM DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (B3 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/113

@&3.

Now t hat you have heard sone proposals being nentioned to hel p reduce the
state budget shortfall, will any of them personally affect you and your fanily,

or not? (IF YES) WII they affect your famly in a positive or a negative way?
(IF POSITI VEf NEGATIVE) WII it affect your famly in a very (positivel/negative)
way or only in a sonewhat (positive/negative) way?

( SKI PTO PREQ®G5) 0 NO EFFECT

(SKI PTO PREQG5) 1 VERY POSTI Tl VE

( SKI PTO PREQG5) 2 SOVEWHAT POSI TI VE
3 SOVEWHAT NEGATI VE

4 VERY NEGATI VE

(SKI PTO PREQB5) 5 NOT SURE

( SKI PTO PREQG5) 6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N EFFECT 305 24% 24%

1) VERY/ POS 21 2% 2%

2) SOME/ PCS 69 5% 5%

3) SOME/ NEG 512 39% 39%

4) VERY/ NEG 343 26% 26%

5) NOT SURE 42 3% 3%

6) REFUSED 8 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : How Propls Affct Fam LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 26-27
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : HOMFFCL DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q54A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 115

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY I T WLL AFFECT FAM LY NEGATI VELY)

4.

How wi I | these budget proposals affect you and your famly in a negative way?
(WAIT FOR REPLY) |Is there another reason? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NOTHI NG SPECI FI ¢/ GENERALLY HAVE NEGATI VE EFFECT

01 BUSI NESS TAX | NCREASE - W LL HURT MY BUSI NESS

02 COLLEGE/ UNI VERSI TY FEE | NCREASES - CAN T AFFORD

03 EDUCATI ON CUTS - PUBLI C SCHOOLS SUFFER/ HAVE CHI LDREN | N SCHOOL
04 | NTERNET TAX - CAN T AFFORD

05 MEDI - CAL BENEFI TS - NEED COVERAGE

06 SALES TAX | NCREASE - CAN T AFFORD

07 SOCI AL PROGRAM CUTS - NEED/ USE PROGRANMS

08 STATE FEES | NCREASE/ VEHI CLE LI CENSE FEES - CAN T AFFORD

09 TAX | NCREASES - ALREADY PAY TOO MUCH MANY TAXES/ NEED | NCOVE
10 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

11 NOT SURE

12 REFUSED

13 RESTRI CT SPENDI NG | N GENERAL

14 POTENTI AL JOB LOSS
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RESPONSES

PERCENT ACTUAL

0) NO SPEC 61 5% 7%
1) HURT Bl Z 14 1% 2%
2) N AFFCOL 123 10% 14%
3) ED CUTS 179 14% 21%
4) N AFFI NT 6 0% 1%
5) NEEDVEDI 65 5% 8%
6) N AFFSTX 71 5% 8%
7) USESOCPR 17 1% 2%
8) N AFFVLF 98 8% 11%
9) T/ M TAX 140 11% 16%
10) OTHER 14 1% 2%
11) NOT SURE 18 1% 2%
13) RES/ SPND 43 3% 5%
14) JOB LOSS 6 1% 1%

y69) OM T 445 34%
SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : How Propls Affct Fam LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 28-29
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : HOWAFFC2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 4B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/116

(ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY | T WLL AFFECT FAM LY NEGATI VELY)

b4,
How wi I | these budget proposals affect you and your famly in a negative way?
(WAIT FOR REPLY) I|Is there another reason? (ACCEPT UP TO TWD REPLI ES)

00 NOTHI NG SPECI FI C/ GENERALLY HAVE NEGATI VE EFFECT
01 BUSI NESS TAX | NCREASE - W LL HURT MY BUSI NESS

02 COLLEGE/ UNI VERSI TY FEE | NCREASES - CAN T AFFORD

03 EDUCATI ON CUTS - PUBLI C SCHOOLS SUFFER/ HAVE CHI LDREN | N SCHOOL
04 | NTERNET TAX - CAN T AFFORD

05 MEDI - CAL BENEFI TS - NEED COVERAGE

06 SALES TAX | NCREASE - CAN T AFFORD

07 SOCI AL PROGRAM CUTS - NEED/ USE PROGRAVSG

08 STATE FEES | NCREASE/ VEHI CLE LI CENSE FEES - CAN T AFFORD
09 TAX | NCREASES - ALREADY PAY TOO MUCH MANY TAXES/ NEED | NCOVE
10 OTHER ( SPECI FY)

11 NOT SURE

12 REFUSED

13 RESTRI CT SPENDI NG | N GENERAL

14 POTENTI AL JOB LOSS

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) HURT Bl Z 19 1% 4%

2) N AFFCOL 65 5% 15%

3) ED CUTS 78 6% 17%

4) N AFFI NT 15 1% 3%

5) NEEDVEDI 54 4% 12%

6) N AFFSTX 52 4% 11%

7) USESOCPR 23 2% 5%

8) N AFFVLF 79 6% 17%

9) T/ M TAX 45 4% 10%

10) OTHER 10 1% 2%

13) RES/ SPND 11 1% 3%

14) JOB LOSS 3 0% 1%
y69) OM T 846 65%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gray Davis Inpress'n LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 30
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GRAYDAV DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (B5 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/118

(ASKED OF EVERYONE)

PREQGS5.
Now turning to a couple of people in the news.

"' (ORDER COF | MPRESSI ON QUESTI ONS | S ROTATED)

@65.
VWhat is your inpression of Gray Davis? As of today, is it very favorabl e,
somewhat favorable, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or haven't you

heard enough about himto say?

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUCH

1 VERY FAVORABLE

2 SOVEWHAT FAVORABLE

3 SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE

4 VERY UNFAVORABLE

5 NOT SURE

6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 82 6% 6%

1) VERY/ FAV 55 4% 4%

2) SOWE FAV 340 26% 26%

3) SOVE/ UNF 368 29% 29%

4) VERY/ UNF 426 33% 33%

5) N SURE 27 2% 2%

6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Sinon |Inpression LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 31
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : SI MON DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (%6 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/120

&6.

VWhat is your inpression of Bill Sinbn? As of today, is it very favorabl e,
somewhat favorable, sonewhat unfavorable, very unfavorable -- or haven't you

heard enough about himto say?

HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
VERY FAVORABLE
SOVEVHAT FAVORABLE
SOVEWHAT UNFAVORABLE
VERY UNFAVORABLE

NOT SURE

REFUSED

OO wWNEO
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 461 36% 36%

1) VERY/ FAV 57 4% 4%

2) SOWE FAV 257 20% 20%

3) SOVE/ UNF 199 15% 15%

4) VERY/ UNF 245 19% 19%

5) N SURE 77 6% 6%

6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Anerican G tzenshp LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 32
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CI Tl ZEN DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : b7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/122
PREQG7.

On anot her topic....

7. (QUSCIT)

In order to vote, are you a citizen of the United States, or not?

1 YES, A C Tl ZEN
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 2 NO, NOT A Cl Tl ZEN
( SKI PTO QSTAT) 3 NOT SURE

( SKI PTO QSTAT) 4 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) CTIZEN 1182 91% 91%

2) NCTIZN 116 9% 9%

4) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Party Registration LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 33
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PTYREG S DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (68 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/123

"' (ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO ARE Cl Tl ZENS)

@&@8. (QCAREQ

Sonme people are registered to vote and other people are not. Do you know for
sure if your nane is presently recorded in the voter registration book of the
El ection District where you now live?

(IF YES) Are you registered in a political party, or have you declined to be
regi stered in any specific party -- that is to say, are you an |Independent? (IF
REQ STERED I N A PARTY) Which party is that?

(SKI PTO QSTAT) 0 NO, NOT REG STERED

REGQ STERED DEMOCRAT

REGQ STERED REPUBLI CAN

REG STERED | N SOME OTHER PARTY

REG STERED, BUT DECLINE TO BE I N A PARTY

REG STERED, BUT NOT SURE OR REFUSED TO SAY WHI CH PARTY
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 6 NOT SURE | F REQ STERED

( SKI PTO QSTAT) 7 REFUSED

abhwNE
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RESPONSES

PERCENT ACTUAL

0) N REG S 93 7% 8%
1) DEM 458 35% 39%
2) REP 361 28% 30%
3) OTHER 51 4% 4%
4) | ND 153 12% 13%
5) REG REF 32 2% 3%
6) NOT SURE 24 2% 2%
7) REFUSED 10 1% 1%
y69) OM T 118 9%
SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Boxer Reel ect LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 34
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : BOXREEL DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : B9 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/127

"' (ASKED OF REQ STERED VOTERS)

9.

| realize the 2004 elections are nore than a year away, but thinking ahead to
that election, are you nore likely to vote to re-elect U S. Senator Barbara
Boxer, or nmore likely to vote for the Republican party's candidate for Senate?
(I F BOXER OR REPUBLI CAN) W Il you definitely vote for (Boxer/the Republican) or

probably vote for (Boxer/the Republican)? (ACCEPT "SOVEONE ELSE" AS A
VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

1 DEFI NI TELY BOXER
2 PROBABLY BOXER

3 PROBABLY THE REPUBLI CAN

4 DEFI NI TELY THE REPUBLI CAN

5 SOMEONE ELSE

6 NOT SURE

7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) DEF/ BOXR 226 17% 21%
2) PROB/ BOX 269 21% 26%
3) PROB/ GOP 176 13% 17%
4) DEF/ GOP 142 11% 13%
5) S/ ELSE 47 4% 4%
6) NOT SURE 187 14% 18%
7) REFUSED 8 1% 1%

y69) OM T 245 19%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Rep Cands for Sen-04 LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 35
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : REPSENO4 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q60 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/129

"' (ASKED OF REQ STERED REPUBLI CANS ONLY)

(ORDER OF CANDI DATE NAMES | S ROTATED)

Q0.

| realize that the 2004 elections are nore than a year away, but if the
Republican primary for U S. senator were being held today, and the candi dates
were U. S. Congressman Darrell |Issa (EYE SAH), U. S. Congressman Doug Gse (OH
SEE), U.S. Congressman George Radanovich (RAH DAN CH VI TCH) and forner
gubernatorial candidate Bill Sinmon, for whomwould you vote: Issa, or Cse, or

Radanovi ch, or Sinon? | could repeat those nanmes if you w sh. (ACCEPT "HAVEN T
HEARD ENOUGH, " "WOULDN T VOTE," OR "SOVEONE ELSE" AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 HAVEN T HEARD ENOUGH
1 DARRELL | SSA

2 DOUG OSE

3 GEORGE RADANOVI CH

4 BILL SIMON

5 SOMEONE ELSE ( SPECI FY)

6 WOULDN' T VOTE

7 NOT SURE

8 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N AWARE 66 5% 18%
1) 1SSA 45 3% 12%
2) OSE 26 2% 7%
3) RADANOVI 23 2% 6%
4) S| MON 104 8% 29%
5) S/ ELSE 6 1% 2%
6) NO VOTE 5 0% 2%
7) NOT SURE 84 7% 23%
8) REFUSED 2 0% 1%

y69) OM T 939 72%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Flw News-Davis Recal LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 36
ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : RECLNEWS DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (®1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/132

(ASKED OF ALL REQ STERED VOTERS)

PREQ61.

Turning to anot her state issue..

Q1.

How cl osely have you been followi ng the news about a petition drive to recal

Governor Davis? Have you been following it very closely, sonewhat closely, not
very closely or not closely at all?

1 VERY CLOSELY

2 SOVEWHAT CLOSELY
3 NOT VERY CLOSELY
4 NOT CLOSELY AT ALL
5
6

NOT SURE
REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) V/ CLOSE 85 6% 8%
2) S/ CLOSE 302 23% 29%
3) N V/CLOS 257 20% 24%
4) N CLOSE 399 31% 38%
5) NOT SURE 9 1% 1%
6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
y69) OM T 245 19%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Recal | -Msngt v GopPa LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 37
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : M SMVPAR DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q62 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 134

"' (ORDER OF STATEMENTS | S ROTATED)

Qx2.

As you may know, opponents of Governor Davis have | aunched an effort to
gat her petition signatures to recall him-- that is, to force a special election
in which voters woul d deci de whether to renpve the governor and el ect sonebody
el se to replace him Supporters of the recall accuse Davis of mi smanaging the
state and causing its budget problens and argue that he should therefore be
renoved from of fice. Opponents of the recall effort say the budget shortfall is
mainly a result of a slowi ng econony and this is a partisan Republican effort to
overturn the results of the November election. What do you think? In your
opi ni on has Governor Davis m snanaged the state or do you think this is a

parti san Republican effort? (ACCEPT "BOTH' OR "NEl THER' AS A VOLUNTEERED
RESPONSE)

DAVI S M SMANAGED STATE

PARTI SAN GOP EFFORT TO OVERTURN NOV. ELECTI ON
BOTH

NEI THER

NOT SURE

REFUSED

OO WNPE
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RESPONSES

PERCENT ACTUAL

1) M SMGEWNT 464 36% 44%
2) PARTI SAN 382 29% 36%
3) BOTH 106 8% 10%
4) NEI THER 45 4% 4%
5) NOT SURE 56 4% 6%
6) REFUSED 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 245 19%
SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Supp/ Opp Davis Recal LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 38
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GDRECALL DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger

QUESTI ON NUVBER Q63 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/135

3.

Based on what you just heard, do you support or oppose the recall of Governor
Davi s? (I F SUPPORT OR OPPCSE) Do you (support/oppose) the recall strongly or
only sonewhat ?

1 SUPPORT STRONGLY

2 SUPPORT SOVEWHAT

(SKI PTO QSTAT) 3 OPPOSE SOVEWHAT
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 4 OPPOSE STRONGLY
(SKI PTO QSTAT) 5 NOT SURE

( SKI PTO QSTAT) 6 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
1) SUP/ STR 234 18% 22%
2) SUP/ SOVE 183 14% 17%
3) OPP/ SOVE 190 14% 18%
4) OPP/ STR 346 27% 33%
5) NOT SURE 99 8% 10%
6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
y69) OM T 245 19%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Still Supp-Cst $25M LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 39
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : STILLSUP DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMVBER : Q64 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0483/ 137

"' (ASKED OF REQ STERED VOTERS WHO SUPPORT A RECALL)
4.
It has been estimated that a recal

and its taxpayers about 25 million dollars.
know, do you still support the recall of Governor

el ecti on next year could cost the state
Taking i nto account everything you
Davis, or not?

1 YES, STILL SUPPORT
2 NO, DO NOT SUPPCORT
3 NOT SURE
4 REFUSED
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL

1) STILLSUP 281 22% 67%

2) N SUPP 108 8% 26%

3) NOT SURE 28 2% 7%

y69) OM T 883 68% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : R Union Menbership LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 40
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : UNION DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @65 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/138

"' (ASKED OF EVERYONE)

QSTAT:
My last questions are for statistical purposes only.

@Q@65. (QUNI ON)
Are you, or is anyone in your household, a nenber of a |abor union or a
teachers' organization? (IF YES) Wich is that?

1 YES, UNI ON MEMBER

2 YES, TEACHERS' ORGANI ZATI ON

3 YES, |I'M NOI, BUT SOMEONE ELSE I N THE HOUSEHOLD | S
4 NO ONE I N THE HOUSEHOLD | S

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MEMBER 195 15% 15%
2) TEACHER 123 10% 10%
3) I N HOUSE 3 0% 0%
4) NO ONE 970 75% 75%
5) N SURE 6 0% 0%
6) REFUSED 3 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Marital Status of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 41
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : MARI TAL DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (66 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/141
@®%6. (QVARI TAL)
At the present time, are you narried... or remarried... or do you have an
unmarried partner.. or wi dowed... or divorced... or separated -- or have you

never been married?

MARRI ED

REMARRI ED

UNVARRI ED PARTNER

W DOVED

DI VORCED

SEPARATED

NEVER MARRI ED ( SI NGLE)
REFUSED

O~NOUTPAWN P
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RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MARRI ED 663 51% 51%
2) REMARRYD 36 3% 3%
3) UNMARR D 59 4% 4%
4) W DOWED 65 5% 5%
5) DI VORCED 86 7% 7%
6) SEPARATD 22 2% 2%
7) SI NGLE 358 27% 27%
8) REFUSED 11 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100

QUESTION TITLE : Kid Att Pub/Priv Sch LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 42
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : TYPESCHL DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q67A SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 143

Q7. (QTYPESCH)

Do you have school -age children, neaning children between the ages of 5 and
17, or not? (IF YES) Do your children go to a public school, a private school,
or a parochial or religious school? (ACCEPT "HOVE SCHOOL" AS A VOLUNTEERED
RESPONSE) (ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES)

0 NO SCHOCL- AGE CHI LDREN

1 YES, PUBLIC SCHOCOL

2 YES, PRI VATE SCHOCL

3 YES, PARCCHI AL/ RELI G QUS SCHOOL
4 YES, HOVE SCHOCL

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ~ACTUAL
0) NO 980 75% 75%
1) PUBLIC 275 21% 21%
2) PRI VATE 23 2% 2%
3) PARCCHI A 10 1% 1%
4) HOVE 6 1% 1%
5) NOT SURE 2 0% 0%
6) REFUSED 4 0% 0%
SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Kid Att Pub/Priv Sch LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 43

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : TYPESCH2 DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q67B SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 144
Q7. ( QTYPESCH)

Do you have school -age children, meaning children between the ages of 5 and
17, or not? (IF YES) Do your children go to a public school, a private school,
or a parochial or religious school? (ACCEPT "HOVE SCHOOL" AS A VOLUNTEERED
RESPONSE) ( ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES)

0 NO SCHOOL- AGE CHI LDREN

1 YES, PUBLIC SCHOOL

2 YES, PRI VATE SCHOOL

3 YES, PAROCHI AL/ RELI G QUS SCHOOL
4 YES, HOVE SCHOCL

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
2) PRI VATE 8 1% 81%
3) PAROCH A 1 0% 9%
4) HOME 1 0% 10%
y69) OM T 1290 99%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Kid Att Pub/Priv Sch LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 44
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : TYPESCH3 DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q67C SURVEY / | NDEX NUMVBER : 0483/ 145
Q7. ( QTYPESCH)

Do you have school -age children, neaning children between the ages of 5 and
17, or not? (IF YES) Do your children go to a public school, a private school,
or a parochial or religious school? (ACCEPT "HOVE SCHOOL" AS A VOLUNTEERED
RESPONSE) (ACCEPT UP TO THREE REPLI ES)

0 NO SCHOCL- AGE CHI LDREN

1 YES, PUBLIC SCHOCOL

2 YES, PRI VATE SCHOCL

3 YES, PARCCHI AL/ RELI G QUS SCHOOL
4 YES, HOVE SCHOCL

5 NOT SURE
6 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
y69) OM T 1300 100%
SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Political Ideol ogy LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 45

ABBV (MNEMONIC) : PBI AS DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : 68 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMVBER : 0483/ 147
Q8. (QPBI AS)

How woul d you descri be your views on nbost nmatters having to do with politics?
Do you generally think of yourself as very liberal, or somewhat |iberal, or
m ddl e- of -t he-road, or sonmewhat conservative, or very conservative? (ACCEPT
"DON' T THI NK THAT WAY/ DON' T PAY ATTENTI ON* AS A VOLUNTEERED RESPONSE)

0 DON T PAY ATTENTI ON
1 VERY LI BERAL
2 SOVEWHAT LI BERAL
3 M DDLE- OF- THE- ROAD
4 SOVEWHAT CONSERVATI VE
5 VERY CONSERVATI VE
6 NOT SURE
7 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) N ATTEN 11 1% 1%
1) V/ILIB 97 7% 7%
2) S/LIB 302 23% 23%
3) M DDLE 388 30% 30%
4) S/ CON 354 27% 27%
5) V/ CON 123 10% 10%
6) NOT SURE 19 2% 2%
7) REFUSED 6 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Gov Election-Nov '02 LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 46
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GOV02 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (69 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 149

"' (ASKED OF REQ STERED VOTERS)

PREQG9. ( PREQGOV)

Many people tell us they don't always get to vote in every el ection.
Sonetinmes they are prevented by illness or energencies, or sonetines they don't
have a preference for any candi date, or sonmetines they are not interested in
that particular election, or sometines they have no way to get to the polls..
and there are often other reasons.

@®69. (QEOVOT02)

Specifically, do you remenber for certain whether or not you voted for
California governor this past Novenmber in the general election, or did sonething
prevent you fromvoting, or did you choose not to vote?

(I'F VOTED IN CALIFORNIA) Did you vote for Gray Davis, the Denocrat, or for
Bill Sinmon, the Republican, or did you vote for soneone el se?

(I F PREVENTED) Were you ol d enough to vote this past Novenber or not?

(IF WASN' T A CALI FORNI A RESI DENT, ASK) Well, did you vote in the | ast
gubernatorial election in another state, or not?

0 VOTED BUT CAN T REMEMBER FOR WHOM REFUSED TO MENTI ON CANDI DATE
1 VOTED FOR GRAY DAVI S ( DEMOCRAT)

2 VOTED FOR BILL SI MON ( REPUBLI CAN)

3 VOTED FOR SOVEONE ELSE

4 VOTED | N ANOTHER STATE

5 NOT OLD ENOUGH

6 OLD ENOUGH, BUT PREVENTED FROM VOTI NG

7 OLD ENOUGH, CHOSE NOT TO VOTE

8 NOT SURE | F VOTED

9 REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

0) N REMVEVB 22 2% 2%
1) DAVI S 359 28% 34%
2) SI MON 306 23% 29%
3) S/ ELSE 87 7% 8%
4) DI FF/ ST 2 0% 0%
6) PREVENTD 59 4% 0%
7) CHOSE/ NO 192 15% 6%
8) NOT SURE 4 0% 18%
9) REFUSED 24 2% 1%

y69) OM T 245 19% 2%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Enploynent of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 47
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : EMPLOY DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q70 SURVEY / | NDEX NUVBER : 0483/ 152

(ASKED OF EVERYONE)

Q70. ( QAORK)

What were you doing nost of |ast week: working full-time, or working part-
tinme, or were you self-enployed, or keeping house, or going to school, or are
you | ooking for work, or retired, or what? (IF ILL, ON VACATION, OR ON STRI KE,
RECORD AS "WORKI NG " | F LOOKI NG FOR WORK, ASK) Have you | ooked for a full- or a
part-tine job in the past four weeks? (IF YES, RECORD AS "LOOKI NG FOR WORK. " | F
NO, RECORD AS "NOT LOOKI NG FOR WORK. ")

0 WORKI NG FULL-TI ME (MORE THAN 30 HOURS)
1 WORKI NG PART- TI ME (LESS THAN 30 HOURS)
2 SELF- EMPLOYED (EI THER FULL- OR PART- Tl ME)

(SKI PTO Q72) 3 KEEPI NG HOUSE
(SKI PTO Q72) 4 GO NG TO SCHOOL
(SKI PTO Q72) 5 LOOKI NG FOR WORK
(SKI PTO Q72) 6 NOT LOOKI NG FOR WORK
(SKI PTO Q72) 7 PERMANENTLY UNABLE TO WORK (El THER MENTALLY OR PHYSI CALLY)
(SKI PTO Q72) 8 RETI RED
(SKI PTO Q72) 9 SOMVETHI NG ELSE
(SKI PTO Q72) X NOT SURE
(SKI PTO Q72) Y REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
0) FULL-TIM 584 45% 45%
1) PART-TIM 148 12% 12%
2) SELF- EMP 100 8% 8%
3) KEEP HSE 96 7% 7%
4) SCHOOL 83 7% 7%
5) LOOKI NG 42 3% 3%
6) N LOOKNG 3 0% 0%
7) DI SABLED 17 1% 1%
8) RETI RED 211 16% 16%
9) OTHER 12 1% 1%
10) NOT SURE 2 0% 0%
11) REFUSED 2 0% 0%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Lose Job LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 48
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : LOSEJOB DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Qr1 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 156

(ASKED OF THOSE WORKI NG)

Qr1. (Q.CSEJOB)

Wbul d you say you are concerned about the possibilty you could | ose your job
sonetime in the next 12 nmonths, or not? (I F CONCERNED) Wuld you say you are
very concerned, or somewhat concerned, or not too concerned?

0 NOT CONCERNED
1 VERY CONCERNED
2 SOMEWHAT CONCERNED
3 NOT TOO CONCERNED
4 NOT SURE
5 REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL
0) N CONC 517 40% 62%
1) VRY/ CON 114 9% 14%
2) SOM CON 131 10% 16%
3) N T/ CONC 68 5% 8%
4) NOT SURE 2 0% 0%
y69) OM T 468 36%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : ZIP Code LOCATI ON : CARD 2, COL(S) 50-54
ABBV (MNEMONIC) : ZIP DATA TYPE : 2: Floating Point
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Q73 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/ 160
Qr3. (QZIP)

What is your ZI P Code?
(TYPE INAFIVEDGT ZIP. | F RESPONDENT DOESN T KNOW OR REFUSES,
TYPE "RF")

(Table too long to display...)
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QUESTION TITLE : Education of R LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 66

ABBV ( MNEMONI C) : EDUC DATA TYPE : 1. Snmall Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : (@81 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/176
B1. (QEDUQ)

What is the highest grade of regular school or college that you finished and
got credit for? (IF H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE) After graduating from high school, did
you conpl ete sone technical training |like secretarial school, or art school, or
trade school, or sonething like that? (IF R FIN SHED FOURTH YEAR OF Hl GH SCHOCL
OR COLLEGE, PROBE TO FIND OQUT WHETHER A DI PLOVA OR DECREE WAS RECEI VED. DO NOT
CREDI T FOR THAT YEAR W THOUT GRADUATI ON DOCUMENT)

1 SOVE GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON OR NONE ( COVPLETED O TO 7TH GRADE)
2 GRADE SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COVPLETED 8TH GRADE)

3 SOVE H GH SCHOOL EDUCATI ON ( COMPLETED 9TH TO 11TH GRADE)
4 H GH SCHOOL GRADUATE ( COMPLETED 12TH GRADE)

5 COVPLETED HI GH SCHOOL AND HAD SOMVE TECHNI CAL TRAI NI NG

6 COVPLETED ONE TO THREE YEARS OF COLLEGE (13 TO 15 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
7 COLLEGE GRADUATE ( COMPLETED 16 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)

8 SOVE GRADUATE WORK ( COMPLETED MORE THAN 17 YEARS OF EDUCATI ON)
9 GRADUATE DEGREE
X REFUSED

RESPONSES PERCENT  ACTUAL

1) 0-7TH 20 2% 2%

2) 8TH 14 1% 1%

3) 9-11TH 50 4% 4%

4) HS GRAD 145 11% 11%

5) TECH SCH 110 8% 8%

6) SOVE COL 474 37% 37%

7) COL GRAD 227 17% 17%

8) GRAD SCH 58 4% 4%

9) GRAD DEG 195 15% 15%

10) REFUSED 7 1% 1%

SUM 1300 100 100
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QUESTION TITLE : Incone of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 2, COL(S) 67

ABBV (MNEMONI C) : | NCOVE DATA TYPE : 1: Small |nteger
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @82 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMVBER : 0483/ 181
@82. (QHI NCOVE)

If you added together the yearly incones of all the nenmbers of your famly
living at hone | ast year, would the total of all their incones be |less than
$20,000... or nore than $40,000... or somewhere in between?

(I F LESS THAN $20, 000) Wuld the total of all their incones be |ess than
$10, 000?

(I'F IN BETWEEN) Wbuld the total of all their inconmes be | ess than $30, 000 or
nore than $30, 000?

(I F MORE THAN $40, 000) Wuld the total of all their incones be between
$40, 000 and $50, 000... or between $50,000 and $60, 000... or between $60, 000 and
$75,000... or between $75,000 and $100,000... or nore than that?

1 LESS THAN $10, 000
2 $10,000 TO $19, 999
3 $20,000 TO $29, 999
4 $30, 000 TO $39, 999
5 $40, 000 TO $49, 999
6 $50, 000 TO $59, 000
7 $60,000 TO $74, 999
8 $75, 000 TO $100, 000
9 MORE THAN $100, 000
X NOT SURE
Y REFUSED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) L/$10K 28 2% 2%
2) $10-19,9 102 8% 8%
3) $20-29,9 127 10% 10%
4) $30-39,9 175 13% 13%
5) $40-49,9 157 12% 12%
6) $50-59,9 112 9% 9%
7) $60-74,9 108 8% 8%
8) $75- 100K 173 13% 13%
9) M $100K 215 17% 17%
10) NOT SURE 27 2% 2%
11) REFUSED 76 6% 6%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Gender of Respondent LOCATION : CARD 3, COL(S) 30
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : GENDER DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : @7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/190
@7. (QBEX)
GENDER
1 MALE
2 FEMALE
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) MALE 637 49% 49%
2) FEMALE 663 51% 51%
SUM 1300 100 100

USLATZ2003-483 Page 62



QUESTION TITLE : Eight Calif Areas LOCATI ON : CARD ( NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CALAREA8 DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : QVv7 SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/205
V7. ElI GHT AREAS OF CALI FORNI A
1 LOS ANGELES
2 ORANGE COUNTY
3 SAN DI EGO
4 KERN COUNTY
5 REST OF SOUTHERN CALI FORNI A
6 SAN FRANCI SCO BAY AREA
7 CENTRAL VALLEY
8 REST OF NORTHERN CALI FORNI A
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) L/A 336 26% 26%
2) ORANGE 77 6% 6%
3) S/ DI EGO 94 7% 7%
4) KERN 19 2% 2%
5) R/ SOUTH 251 19% 19%
6) BAY AREA 170 13% 13%
7) C/ VALLEY 179 14% 14%
8) R/ NORTH 174 13% 13%
SUM 1300 100 100
QUESTION TITLE : Census Groups Coll ps LOCATI ON : CARD (NOT PUNCHED)
ABBV (MNEMONI C) : CGROUPS DATA TYPE : 1: Small Integer
QUESTI ON NUMBER : Qv20C SURVEY / | NDEX NUMBER : 0483/214
V20C CENSUS GROUPS COLLAPSE
1 VH TE
2 BLACK
3 LATINO
4 ASI AN
5 OTHER
6 M XED
RESPONSES PERCENT ACTUAL
1) WH TE 676 52% 52%
2) BLACK 79 6% 6%
3) LATINO 349 27% 27%
4) ASI AN 150 12% 12%
5) OTHER 18 1% 1%
6) M XED 28 2% 2%
SUM 1300 100 100
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SI NGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003-483

CaL

(CALS. 1-200 ) /' NCARDS 1300

©CoO~NOUDWNE

& - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 2
0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1295 0 5 3
0 0 2 244 69 32 15 3 7 4 1 1 922 0 378 4
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 1300 5
0 0 84 131 191 164 184 142 128 73 118 85 0 0 1300 6
0 0 164 131 125 121 111 134 141 144 109 120 0 0 1300 7
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 8
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 9
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 10
0 0 0 301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 999 0 301 11
0 0 100 200 200 101 100 100 100 100 100 100 99 0 1201 12
0 0 121 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 9 0 1291 13
0 0 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 130 0 1300 14
0 0 0 0 63 198 97 227 135 185 168 227 0 0 1300 15
0 0 317 433 167 84 35 99 165 0 0 0 0 0 1300 16
0 0 329 71 43 120 47 120 99 56 139 276 0 0 1300 17
0 0 0 302 870 116 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 18
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 19
0 0 13 174 411 134 79 57 4 247 6 175 0 0 1300 20
0 0 114 79 69 27 50 196 26 103 59 73 504 0 796 21

390 0 0 190 357 87 85 31 3 80 11 66 0 1300 22
0 0 70 70 70 18 47 156 43 89 62 76 599 0 701 23
0 0 0 376 225 145 496 51 7 0 0 0 0 0 1300 24
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 25
0 0 0 601 641 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 26
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0o 27
0 0 0 391 180 146 530 48 5 0 0 0 0 0 1300 28
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 29
0 0 0 571 676 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 30
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 31
0 0 0 590 659 45 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 32
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 33
0 0 0 734 169 312 15 15 52 3 0 0 0 0 1300 34
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 35
0 0 0 903 312 30 55 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 36
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 37
0 0 0 436 215 123 460 57 9 0 0 0 0 0 1300 38
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 39
0 0 0 651 583 66 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 40
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 41
0 0 262 32 30 88 203 545 132 8 0 0 0 0 1300 42
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 43
0 0 262 32 118 203 545 140 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 44
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 45
0 0 0 521 232 143 320 71 13 0 0 0 0 0 1300 46
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 47
0 0 0 753 463 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 48
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 49
0 0 0 394 159 161 502 71 13 0 0 0 0 0 1300 50
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 51
0 0 0 553 663 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 52
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 53
0 0 170 329 212 197 308 79 5 0 0 0 0 0 1300 54
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 55
0 0 0 529 302 99 239 114 17 0 0 0 0 0 1300 56
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 57
0 0 0 831 338 131 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 58
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 59
0 0 0 524 206 169 303 95 3 0 0 0 0 0 1300 60
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 61
0 0 0 730 472 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 62
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 63
0 0 0 537 264 185 244 62 8 0 0 0 0 0 1300 64
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 65
0 0 0 801 429 70 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 66
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 67
0 0 0 408 267 215 284 123 3 0 0 0 0 0 1300 68
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 69
0 0 0 675 499 126 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 70
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0o 71
0 0 0 89 277 230 590 106 8 0 0 0 0 0 1300 72
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0o 73
0 0 0 366 820 114 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 74
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 75

934 0 76 115 139 8 8 8 5 1 2 4 0 0 1300 76
0 0 20 72 13 5 28 19 46 6 9 0 1082 0 218 77

1208 0 0 37 36 2 2 3 5 1 3 3 0 0 1300 78
0 0 7 10 5 6 5 16 6 4 6 0 1235 0 65 79

480 0 35 506 84 32 59 5 54 28 17 0 0 0 1300 80

0 0 193 11 18 90 161 25 20 7 13 14 748 0 552 81
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SI NGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003-483 (CALS. 1-200 ) /' NCARDS 1300

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL

82 834 0 0 258 97 14 16 6 31 26 18 0 0 0 1300 82

83 0 0 68 10 21 77 76 25 33 2 4 7 977 0 323 83

84 0 0 0 48 252 253 562 178 7 0 0 0 0 0 1300 84

85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 85

86 0 0 0 300 815 185 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 86

87 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 87

88 0 0 0 73 191 216 631 180 9 0 0 0 0 0 1300 88

89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 89

90 0 0 0 264 847 189 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 90

91 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 91

92 0 0 0 92 266 214 561 161 6 0 0 0 0 0 1300 92

93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 93

94 0 0 0 358 775 167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 94

95 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 95

96 0 0 0 46 207 224 615 202 6 0 0 0 0 0 1300 96

97 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 97

98 0 0 0 253 839 208 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 98

99 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 99
100 0 0 0 378 789 122 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 100
101 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 101
102 0 0 0 45 337 245 274 383 16 0 0 0 0 0 1300 102
103 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 103
104 0 0 0 382 519 399 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 104
105 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 105
106 0 0 0 33 206 324 383 342 12 0 0 0 0 0 1300 106
107 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 107
108 0 0 0 239 707 354 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 108
109 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 109
110 0 0 0 239 314 112 243 372 20 0 0 0 0 0 1300 110
111 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 111
112 0 0 0 553 355 392 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 112
113 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 113
114 0 0 0 274 379 148 191 293 15 0 0 0 0 0 1300 114
115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 115
116 0 0 0 653 339 308 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 116
117 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 117
118 0 0 0 232 390 108 407 141 22 0 0 0 0 0 1300 118
119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 119
120 0 0 0 622 515 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 120
121 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 121
122 0 0 0 340 797 163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 122
123 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 123
124 0 0 0 31 352 535 351 29 2 0 0 0 0 0 1300 124
125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 125
126 0 0 0 383 886 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 126
127 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 127
128 0 0 272 301 422 231 70 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 128
129 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 129
130 0 0 272 954 74 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 130
131 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 131
132 0 0 0 312 337 551 96 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 132
133 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 133
134 0 0 0 205 686 263 131 8 7 0 0 0 0 0 1300 134
135 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 135
136 0 0 0 891 394 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 136
137 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 137
138 0 0 57 544 139 99 10 17 315 11 37 71 0 0 1300 138
139 0 0 115 30 43 47 56 178 1 49 10 25 746 0 554 139
140 706 0 0 268 83 78 20 5 47 9 22 62 0 0 1300 140
141 0 0 74 20 35 27 56 0 1 31 18 17 1021 0 279 141
142 0 0 0 313 343 211 335 89 9 0 0 0 0 0 1300 142
143 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 143
144 0 0 0 656 546 98 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 144
145 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 145
146 0 0 0 203 954 135 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 146
147 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 147
148 0 0 0 125 148 434 473 110 10 0 0 0 0 0 1300 148
149 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 149
150 0 0 0 273 907 120 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 150
151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 151
152 0 0 0 98 250 397 531 21 3 0 0 0 0 0 1300 152
153 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 153
154 0 0 0 348 928 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 154
155 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 155
156 0 0 0 252 349 309 336 50 4 0 0 0 0 0 1300 156
157 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 157
158 0 0 0 601 645 54 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 158
159 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 159
160 0 0 0 215 356 281 395 49 4 0 0 0 0 0 1300 160
161 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 161
162 0 0 0 571 676 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 162
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SI NGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003-483 (CALS. 1-200 ) /' NCARDS 1300

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
163 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 163
164 0 0 0 67 216 351 603 57 6 0 0 0 0 0 1300 164
165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 165
166 0 0 0 283 954 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 166
167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 167
168 0 0 0 351 319 265 314 47 4 0 0 0 0 0 1300 168
169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 169
170 0 0 0 670 579 51 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 170
171 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 171
172 0 0 0 568 292 144 270 22 4 0 0 0 0 0 1300 172
173 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 173
174 0 0 0 860 414 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 174
175 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 175
176 0 0 0 72 145 260 802 17 4 0 0 0 0 0 1300 176
177 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 177
178 0 0 0 217 1062 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 178
179 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 179
180 0 0 0 19 40 108 1103 28 2 0 0 0 0 0 1300 180
181 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 181
182 0 0 0 59 1211 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 182
183 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 183
184 0 0 0 191 233 340 456 74 6 0 0 0 0 0 1300 184
185 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 185
186 0 0 0 424 796 80 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 186
187 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 187
188 0 0 0 62 168 259 785 20 6 0 0 0 0 0 1300 188
189 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 189
190 0 0 0 230 1044 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 190
191 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 191
192 0 0 0 28 99 250 892 28 3 0 0 0 0 0 1300 192
193 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 193
194 0 0 0 127 1142 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 194
195 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 195
196 0 0 0 48 190 322 677 60 3 0 0 0 0 0 1300 196
197 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 197
198 0 0 0 238 999 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 198
199 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 199
200 0 0 0 321 83 58 38 559 157 76 8 0 0 0 1300 200
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SI NGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003-483 (CaLs. 201-318 ) /' NCARDS 1300

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
201 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 201
202 0 0 0 404 96 716 84 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 202
203 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 203
204 0 0 60 307 531 81 57 205 48 11 0 0 0 0 1300 204
205 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 205
206 0 0 0 60 1181 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 206
207 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 207
208 0 0 133 191 55 84 84 155 265 184 41 108 0 0 1300 208
209 0 0 52 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1238 0 62 209
210 0 0 0 133 997 108 62 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 210
211 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 211
212 0 0 294 24 55 530 333 53 11 0 0 0 0 0 1300 212
213 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 213
214 0 0 0 79 863 294 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 214
215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 215
216 437 0 66 104 98 177 9 73 71 18 85 162 0 0 1300 216
217 0 0 17 15 0 49 11 0 0 0 0 0 1208 0 92 217
218 866 0 0 33 48 71 17 60 56 25 69 55 0 0 1300 218
219 0 0 9 0 0 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 1278 0 22 219
220 0 0 86 66 333 367 409 32 7 0 0 0 0 0 1300 220
221 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 221
222 0 0 86 399 776 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 222
223 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 223
224 0 0 448 45 248 194 276 79 10 0 0 0 0 0 1300 224
225 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 225
226 0 0 448 293 470 89 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 226
227 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 227
228 0 0 0 1189 102 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 228
229 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 229
230 111 0 105 474 355 39 157 30 18 11 0 0 0 0 1300 230
231 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 231
232 111 0 0 474 157 355 39 30 134 0 0 0 0 0 1300 232
233 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 233
234 111 0 0 1055 134 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 234
235 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 235
236 275 0 0 474 157 355 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 236
237 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 237
238 245 0 0 265 234 162 148 46 190 10 0 0 0 0 1300 238
239 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 239
240 245 0 0 499 310 46 200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 240
241 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 241
242 945 0 80 36 24 20 99 4 5 84 3 0 0 0 1300 242
243 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 243
244 950 0 0 36 24 20 99 4 167 0 0 0 0 0 1300 244
245 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 245
246 945 0 0 36 24 20 99 4 5 167 0 0 0 0 1300 246
247 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 247
248 245 0 0 103 312 261 367 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 1300 248
249 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 249
250 245 0 0 415 628 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 250
251 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 251
252 245 0 0 385 421 125 41 80 3 0 0 0 0 0 1300 252
253 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 253
254 245 0 0 219 134 193 397 108 4 0 0 0 0 0 1300 254
255 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 255
256 245 0 0 353 590 112 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 256
257 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 257
258 947 0 0 247 77 28 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 258
259 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 259
260 0 0 0 176 112 7 987 10 8 0 0 0 0 0 1300 260
261 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 261
262 0 0 0 288 994 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 262
263 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 263
264 0 0 0 295 987 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 264
265 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 265
266 0 0 0 651 40 56 119 129 28 261 16 0 0 0 1300 266
267 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 267
268 16 0 0 691 474 119 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 268
269 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 269
270 0 0 940 295 29 15 6 5 10 0 0 0 0 0 1300 270
271 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 271
272 1289 0 0 0 8 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 272
273 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 273
274 1300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 274
275 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 275
276 0 0 13 109 278 394 329 136 29 12 0 0 0 0 1300 276
277 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 277
278 0 0 13 387 394 465 41 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 278
279 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 279
280 245 0 29 434 287 90 3 1 54 128 7 22 0 0 1300 280
281 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 281
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SI NGLE COL FREQUENCI ES FOR USLAT2003-483 (CaLs. 201-318 ) /' NCARDS 1300 2

cal & - 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 BLANK OTHER NONBLNK COL
282 489 0 0 434 287 90 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 282
283 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 283
284 245 0 29 814 183 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 284
285 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 285
286 0 0 544 135 124 88 39 40 5 20 294 11 0 0 1300 286
287 0 0 7 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1289 0 11 287
288 11 0 0 832 457 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 288
289 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 289
290 0 0 0 792 497 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 290
291 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 291
292 508 0 453 125 134 76 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 292
293 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 293
294 508 0 0 259 529 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 294
295 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 295
296 61 0 0 183 330 439 287 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 296
297 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 297
298 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 298
299 0 0 0 38 21 57 149 90 368 246 84 247 0 0 1300 299
300 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1284 0 16 300
301 0 0 0 100 149 1035 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 301
302 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 302
303 0 0 0 249 458 577 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 303
304 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 304
305 0 0 0 170 108 129 168 124 113 116 173 199 0 0 1300 305
306 0 0 29 113 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1158 0 142 306
307 0 0 0 136 297 237 488 142 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 307
308 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 308
309 0 0 0 136 297 725 142 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 309
310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 310
311 0 0 0 136 297 237 289 199 142 0 0 0 0 0 1300 311
312 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 312
313 0 0 0 615 685 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 313
314 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 314
315 0 0 0 368 70 85 22 211 174 193 177 0 0 0 1300 315
316 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 316
317 0 0 0 805 101 222 65 33 74 0 0 0 0 0 1300 317
318 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1300 0 0 318
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